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1. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: Mark Thorburn (One Game), Jimmy Tomlinson, Neil McCorkell, Robin Smith, 

Shaun Udal, Kevin Shine, Denis Baldrey, Norman Cowans, Nick Pocock and Chris Tremlett. 

                  Est. £8/10 

  

2. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: Bob Stephenson, Chris Smith, Chris Tremlett, Michael Bates, Jimmy Adams, 

Robin Smith, John Francis, Leo Harrison, Paul Terry and Charles Knott.                       Est. £8/10 

 

3. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: Michael Brown, Chris Bentham, Chris Smith, Norman Cowans, Alec Debnam, 

Derek Shackleton, Danny Briggs, Tony Middleton, Peter Sainsbury and Nic Pothas.     Est. £8/10 

 

4. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: Derek Tulk, Friedel de Wet, Mark Thorburn, Peter Sainsbury, Bob Herman, 

Mark Nicholas, Ian Turner, Imran Tahir, Steve Andrew and Vic Cannings.                    Est. £8/10 

 

5. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: Gordon Greenidge, Colin Ingleby-Mackenzie, Derek Shackleton, Andy Murtagh, 

Lawrence Prittipaul, Leo Harrison, Shane Warne, Alan Rayment, Butch White and Robin Smith. 

                                       Est. £8/10 

 

6. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: Paul Terry, Nick Pocock, Dick Moore (former 1930s Captain), Peter Hartley, Nic 

Pothas, Tom Mottram, John Stephenson, Chris Smith, Bobby Parks and James Hamblin.  

                             Est. £8/10 

 

7. Ten Hampshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are, Gerry Hill, Tom Mottram, Kevin Pietersen, Liam Dawson, Bob Herman, Jimmy 

Adams, Andy Murtagh, Sean Ervine and Bobby Parks.                                                  Est. £8/10 

 

8. Reg Simpson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER in 

the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                          Est. £5/8 

 

9. H.W. Stephenson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.   

                    Est. £5/8 

 

10. Arthur Morris signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                     Est. £8/10 

 

11. Brian Close signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER in 

the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and in good condition.                              Est. £5/8 

 

12. J.D. Bannister signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

13. Alan Watkins signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition apart from a minor 

vertical crease.                     Est. £5/8 

 

 



 

14. Trevor Bailey signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

15. Roy Tattersall signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

16. Frank Tyson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.        Est. £5/8 

 

17. Bert Sutcliffe signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

18. Fred Trueman signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.  

                    Est. £5/8 

 

19. Richie Benaud signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition       Est. £8/10 

 

20. Godfrey Evans signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.        Est. £5/8 

 

21. Keith Miller signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                     Est. £8/10 

 

22. Peter Sainsbury signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition         Est. £5/8 

 

23. Ron Archer signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

24. Fred Titmus signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

25. C.C. McDonald signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition. 

                  Est. £8/10 

 

26. Jim McConnon signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

27. Neil Harvey signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The HOTSPUR 

in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.      Est. £8/10 

 

28. Peter Richardson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

29. Colin Cowdrey signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is in good condition.                                         Est. £8/12 

 

30. D. Shackleton signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition apart from 

a crease mark.                           Est. £5/8 

 



 

31. Charles Palmer signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

32. Brian Statham signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.     Est. £5/8 

 

33. Fazal Mahmood signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.   Est. £8/10 

 

34. Les Jackson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

35. Alan Davidson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.   

                  Est. £8/10 

 

36. Bob Appleyard signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

37. Jim Parks signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

38. Everton Weekes signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition.    

                  Est. £8/10 

 

39. Fourteen Signed Cards “1956 Cricketers” issued by KANE Products Ltd. Trevor Bailey, 

Bob Appleyard, John Waite (signed front and back), Colin Cowdrey and Reg Simpson, colour 

pictures. Ian Craig, Colin McDonald, Peter Burge, Len Maddocks, Neil Harvey, Keith Miller, 

Alan Davidson (signed front and back), Tom Graveney (signed front and back) and Bryan Stott 

(signed front and back) black and white pictures. The cigarette card sized cards are in very good 

condition with clear signatures.                           Est. £20/30 

                                                                                                                        

40. Signed Card “County Cricketers” issued with The Wizard in 1956/57 (?) of Maurice 

Hallam. The cigarette card sized card is in very good condition with a clear signature.    Est. £5/8 

 

41. Four Signed “TURF Cigarette Cards”. Alec Bedser, Eric Bedser, Alan Watkins and Dennis 

Brookes all in very good condition with clear signatures.                                               Est. £12/18 

 

42. C.J. Barnett signed Players “Cricketers 1934” card. Signed to the face of the card which is 

in very good clean condition.                                                                                          Est. £10/12 

 

43. W.A. Brown signed Players “Cricketers 1934” card. Signed to the face of the card which is 

in very good clean condition.                                                                                          Est. £10/12 

 

44. Eight Signed “SIFTA SAM’S Famous Cricketers”: Arthur Morris, Neil Harvey, Reg 

Simpson*, Roy Tattersall*, Fred Trueman, Tom Graveney*, Charles Palmer* and David 

Sheppard*. All in very good condition with clear signatures. (*signed front and back).   

                Est. £15/20 

 

 

 



 

45. Ten Yorkshire and England Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. 

The signatories are: Vic Wilson, Philip Sharpe, Don Wilson, Ray Illingworth, Bill Athey, Adam 

Lyth, Brian Close, Johnny Bairstow, Bob Appleyard and Fred Trueman.                      Est. £15/20 

 

46. Ten Yorkshire and England Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. 

The signatories: are Fred Trueman, Graham Stevenson, Eddie Leadbeater, Liam Plunkett, Ryan 

Sidebottom, Ajmal Shahzad, Chris Old, Richard Dawson, Brian Close and Martyn Moxon. 

                Est. £15/20 

 

47. Ten Yorkshire and England Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. 

The signatories are: Willie Watson, Fred Trueman, Gavin Hamilton, Brian Bolus, Geoff Cope, 

Richard Hutton, Ken Taylor, Martyn Moxon, Philip Sharpe and Richard Blakey.        Est. £15/20 

 

48. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Ashley Metcalfe, Rodney Smith, David Pickles, Bob Platt, Don Wilson, Geoff Boycott, Ray 

Illingworth, Barney Gibson (one game), Neil Hartley and Richard Blakey.                    Est. £8/12 

 

49. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Alan Ramage, Arthur Robinson, Eric Burgin, Neil Hartley, Will Rhodes, Adil Rashid, 

Andrew Hodd, Steven Patterson, Mark Johnson and Mike Cowan.           Est. £8/10 

 

50. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Ted Lester, Philip Sharpe, Fred Trueman, Peter Squires, Steven Patterson, Darren Gough, 

Greg Wood, Bill Holdsworth, Arnie Sidebottom and David Willey.           Est. £8/10 

 

51. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Philip Hodgson, David Wainwright, Joe Sayers, Alex Wharf, Ian Fisher, Mark Robinson, 

Paul Grayson, Richard Lumb, Michael Lumb, Simon Dennis and Jim Love.                  Est. £8/10 

 

52. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Simon Widdup, Horace Brearley (one game), Richard Kettleborough, Mark Johnson, Mel 

Ryan, Steve Oldham, Johnny Bairstow, Doug Padgett, Chris Shaw, Arnie Sidebottom and Deon 

Kruis.                                                                                                                          Est. £8/10 

 

53. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Chris Clifford, Bill Holdsworth, Peter Kippax, Richard Pyrah, Oliver Hannon-Dalby, Steven 

Kirby, Scott Richardson, Victor Craven, Neil Hartley and Richard Blakey.                    Est. £8/10 

 

54. Ten Yorkshire Autographs on postcard sized cards in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Doug. Padgett, Neil Hartley, Ronald Eckersley, Andrew Dalton, Dennis Schofield, Nick 

Taylor, Simon Kellett, John Woodford, Peter Broughton and Eric Burgin.                     Est. £8/10 

 

55. Official Souvenir Programme Group Matches World Cup 1999. Signed by Alec Stewart, 

Alan Mullally and Graham Thorpe of England; Azharuddin, Agarkar, Chopra, Dravid, Ganguly, 

Jadeja, Khurasia, Kumble, Mohanty, Mongia, Prasad, Ramesh, Singh, Srinath and Tendulkar of 

India; Ali Bacher representing South Africa; Atapattu, Chandana, De Silva, Jayasuriya, 

Jayawardene, Kalpage, Kaluwitharana, Mahanama, Muralitharan, Tillakaratne, Upashantha, 

Vaas and Wickramasinghe of Sri Lanka and Campbell, Brandes, Carlisle, Flower (A), Flower 

(G), Goodwin, Huckle, Johnson, Mbangwa, Olonga, Strang, Streak, Viljoen, Whittall (A) and 

Whittall (G) of Zimbabwe. Venkataraghavan and Bucknor have also signed in their capacity as 

Umpires as has Cammie Smith as a Referee. The programme is in very good condition.    

                Est. £20/25 

 

56. Gloucestershire v Somerset 1999 NatWest Final Signed Programme. Signed by both 

teams, Gloucestershire: Mark Alleyne, Martyn Ball, Kim Barnett, Mike Cawdron, Rob Cunliffe, 

Tim Hancock, Ian Harvey, Jonathan Lewis, Jack Russell, Jeremy Snape, Mike Smith and Matt  



 

Windows. Somerset: Jamie Cox, Pete Bowler, Piran Holloway, Marcus Trescothick, Mike 

Burns, Rob Turner, Keith Parsons, Jason Kerr, Steffan Jones, Andrew Caddick, Paul Jarvis, 

Graham Rose, Adrian Pierson, Matt Bulbeck and Dermot Reeve. The programme is in excellent 

condition.                                                                                                           Est. £18/24 

 

57. Signed Royal London One Day Cup Lord’s Final 2015. Gloucestershire: Michael 

Klinger, Miles Hammond, Benny Howell, Geraint Jones, Ian Cockbain, Chris Dent, James 

Fuller, Hamish Marshall, Craig Miles, Kieran Noema-Barnett, Liam Norwell, David Payne, 

Gareth Roderick, Tom Smith, Will Tavaré and Jack Taylor. Surrey: Gareth Batty, Sam Curran, 

Tom Curran, Steven Davies, Zafar Ansari, James Burke, Rory Burns, Jade Dernbach, Matt 

Dunn, Ben Foakes, Arun Harinath, Aneesh Kapil, Stuart Meaker, Jason Roy, Kumar Sangakkara 

and Guy Wilson. The programme is in very good condition.                                         Est. £20/25 

 

58. Signed Programme Sri Lanka v England 2001. The signatories are Jayasuriya. Attapattu, 

Aravinda de Silva, Muralitharan, Dharmasena, Jayawardene, Arnold, Fernando, Hettiarachchi, 

Dilshan, Whatmore, Jayasekera and Kountouri from Sri Lanka.  Atherton, Croft, Giles, Caddick, 

Hoggard, Nixon, Stewart, Gough, Hick, Vaughan, White, Trescothick, Thorpe, Alleyne, Ealham, 

Knight, Mullally, Fletcher and Neale from England. The programme is in excellent condition. 

                           Est. £15/20 

 

59. 1870 to 1970, One Hundred Years of Kent Cricket signed by John Shepherd. The booklet 

is in very good condition with numerous interesting articles.                        Est. £5/8                                            

 
60. Official Middlesex CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty two signatures: Alleyne, 

Bloomfield, Brown, Coleman, Compton, Cook, Dalrymple, Fraser, Hutton, Joyce, Keegan, 

Koenig, Laraman, Maunders, Nash, Owais Shah, Strauss, Tufnell, Weekes, Weston and 

Nikitaras. The sheet is in excellent condition.                  Est. £6/10 

  

61. Official Leicestershire CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty signatures, Wells, 

Whitticase (Head Coach), Sutcliffe, DeFreitas, Malcolm, Burns, Maddy, Dagnall, Ward, 

Cunliffe, Crowe, Stevens, Grove, Whiley, Adshead, Wright, Brantly, Brignull, New and Wright. 

Bevan and Walker signatures missing. The sheet is in excellent condition.                    Est. £6/10 

  

62. Six Card Set of Caricatures of the 1934 Australian Tourists produced by Tony Sheldon. 

The caricatures were originally drawn by Arthur Mailey for the autograph book of Arthur 

Chipperfield. The cards are in excellent condition.                                                          Est. £4/6 

 

63. Worcestershire CCC 2002 Autographs. Twenty three signatures to their head and shoulder 

photographs of the Worcestershire playing staff of 2002. The signatories are: Hick, Bichel, Kabir 

Ali, Kadeer Ali, Batty, Catterall, Kandola, Lampitt, Leatherdale, Liptrot, Mason, Depesh Patel, 

Peters, Pipe, Pollard, Rawnsley, Rhodes, Round, Sheriyar, Anurag Singh, Smith, Solanki and 

Weston. Sold with a signed souvenir sheet for Graeme Hick’s 315 Not Out versus Durham in 

the same season. Both sheets are in excellent condition.             Est. £8/10  

       

64. Scraps from a Cricketer’s Memory by L G Wright. A booklet of reminiscences by Wright, 

a former Derbyshire batsman published by Derbyshire CCC Supporters 1980. A fascinating 

account of his life and anecdotes of his career. In very good condition.             Est. £5/8 

 

65. Cards by County Print Services. A set of 50 cards of “1960’s Test Cricketers” by Mike 

Tarr. The following have signed their cards: John Snow, Basil D’Oliveira, Ted Dexter, Rohan 

Kanhai, Mike Smith, Ray Illingworth, Bob Simpson, Peter Pollock, Geoff Boycott, Jim Parks 

and Fred Titmus. The cards are all in excellent condition having been kept in plastic sleeves. The 

signatures are clear and legible.                                                   Est. £30/40 

 

 



 

66. Cigarette Cards. A set of 25 photographic cards by W.D & H.O. WILLS as general 

overseas issue “English Cricketers” (1926). The cards are all in very good condition.  Est. £25/30 

 

67. Postcard of 1934 Australians A Bolland card in excellent condition.                     Est. £5/10 

 

68. Official Gloucestershire CCC 2001 Autographs. Twenty one signatures: Alleyne, Averis, 

Ball, Barnett, Cawdron, Cotterell, Cunliffe, Forder, Gannon, Hancock, Hardinges, Harvey, 

Hewson, Lewis, Russell, Smith, Snape, Sutliff, Taylor, Williams and Windows. The sheet is in 

excellent condition.                       Est. £6/8 

 

69. Yorkshire Players Cartoon Postcards 2013.Twenty cards of Players from the Yorkshire 

squad. A photographic likeness of the player attached to a bowler batsman or wicket keeper 

cartoon body. The players portrayed are: Ashraf, Ballance, Bresnan, Bairstow, Brooks, Gale, 

Hodd, Hodgson, Jaques, Lyth, Patterson, Pyrah, Plunkett, Root, Rafiq, Randhawa, Rashid, 

Sidebottom, Sayers and Wardlaw. All the cards have been kept in plastic sleeves and are in very 

good condition.                                                                                       Est. £3/5 

  

70. Signed Scorecard for Charity Cricket Match. A “SAINTS AND SINNERS” Challenge 

Match between Denis Compton’s XI and Ted Dexter’s XI September 1979. The teams 

comprised Gideon Lloyd, Colin Milburn, Bill Edrich, Ken Barrington, Rachel Heyhoe-Flint, 

Denis Compton, Godfrey Evans, David Beresford-Jones, Pete Murray, John Oaksey, Patrick 

Mower and William Rushton for Compton and Colin Cowdrey, Bob Gale, Ted Dexter, Jim 

Standen, John Murray, Dick Richardson, Tim Rice, John Snow, Ed Stewart, Brian Rix, John 

Bromley and Michael Aspel for Dexter. All have signed the card adjacent to their names along 

with Charlie Elliot and Trevor Bailey, the umpires. The card is A4 size and has two centre folds 

which do not detract from the signatures.                                                                    Est. £12/15 

 

71. ABC Guide to Australian Test Cricketers by Rick Smith. A very good copy of the 1994 

edition of the Guide with protected covers. There are In excess of fifty Australian Autographs, 

mainly laid down, adjacent to the player’s entry. Details can be provided on request. An 

interesting Australian view of their Test Players.                                                            Est. £20/25 

         
72. Top Quality Print “Hampshire Cricket Club, County Ground Southampton”. An 

excellent picture by Jocelyn Galsworthy published in a limited edition (111/300) from a pastel 

painting. Additionally identified by the artist “Northlands Road, 17
th

 September 2000” on the 

border. Ready for framing, 49 x 61cms, overall size, picture 34 x 46 cms. First class condition 

and very evocative painting.                                                                                       Est. £12/15 

 
73. A Little Book of Cricket Rhymes by Tom Hutchinson A facsimile Limited Edition of 

rhymes which first appeared in the Morpeth Local Press in 1923 dedicated to the playing 

members of the Morpeth Club. This edition was produced in 2021. The booklet is in excellent 

condition                 Est. £8/10 

   

74. Signed Teamsheet for England Under 19 Tour to New Zealand 1991. The Autographs are 

John Crawley, Steven Bartle, Toby Radford, Mark Broadhurst, Chris Hawkes, Adrian Shaw, 

Mark Butcher, James Hodgson, Ben Smith, Glen Chapple, Adam Hollioake, Russell Warren, 

Aftab Habib, Mark Lowrey, Philip Weston, Michael Vockins (Manager) and Graham Saville. 

The sheet is in excellent condition.                                                                                Est. £6/8 

 

75. Signed Teamsheet for England “A” Tour to Zimbabwe and Kenya 1990. The signatories 

are Nicholas, Atherton, Afford, Bicknell (D), Bicknell (M), Blakey, Igglesden, Illingworth, 

Lewis, Pringle, Rhodes, Stephenson, Thorpe, Watkin, Whitaker, Bennett (Tour Manager), 

Fletcher (Team Manager) and Roberts (Physio). The sheet is in excellent condition.      Est. £8/12 

 

 



 

76. Signed Teamsheet for England “A” Tour to Australia 1993. The signatories are:  Moxon, 

Boiling, Caddick, Capel, Cork, Ilott, Lathwell, Lloyd, Middleton, Millns, Prichard, Roseberry, 

Russell, Such, Thorpe, Vockins (Tour Manager), Gifford (Team Manager) and Morton (Physio). 

The sheet is in excellent condition.                                                                               Est. £8/12 

 

77. Jack Bond- Lives in Cricket by Douglas Miller. An as new copy of the ACS publication 

signed by Jack Bond to the title page.                                   Est. £4/6 

 

78. Three Signed Menus. (1) John Abrahams Testimonial Dinner signed by John Abrahams, 

Jack Simmons, Mike Watkinson, Paul Allott, Clive Radley; (2) End of Season Sportsman’s 

Dinner signed by Graeme Fowler and Micky Stewart; and (3) Mixed Sports Dinner, Warren 

Hegg Benefit signed by Warren Hegg and Jack Simmons                                                Est. £4/6 

 

79. Signed Teamsheet for Zimbabwe Under 25 England Tour 1989. The signatories are:  

Waller, Brandes, Bruk-Jackson, Flower (A), Flower (G), McKay, Nhongerayi, Essop-Adam, 

Evans, McLeod, James, Crocker, Weber, Du Preez, Briant, Hughes (Manager) and Brown 

(Coach). In very good condition with minor creases.                                                       Est. £6/8 

 

80. Three Lancashire Team Sheets. 2001. The signatories are: Simpson (Coach), Crawley 

(Captain), Watkinson (2
nd

 XI Coach and Captain), Anderson. Atherton, Austin, Chapple, 

Chilton, Driver, Fairbrother, Flintoff, Green, Haynes, Hegg, Hogg, Keedy, Lloyd, Martin, 

Muralitharan, Roberts, Schofield, Scuderi, Smethurst, Wood and Yates. 2003, The signatories 

are: Watkinson (Cricket Manager), Hegg (Captain), Yates (2
nd

 XI Coach and Captain), 

Anderson. Chapple, Chilton, Crook, Currie, Flintoff, Haynes, Hogg, Keedy, Law, Loye, 

Mahmood, Martin, Rees, Schofield, Sutcliffe, Swann and Wood. 2010 The signatories are: 

Chapple, Anderson, Brown, Cheetham, Chilton, Croft, Cross, Flintoff, Hogg, Horton, Keedy, 

Kerrigan, Mahmood, Montgomery, Moore, Newby, Parry, Powell, Prince, Procter, Shanker, 

Smith and Sutton. All are in very good condition.            Est. £18/25 

 

81. Lancashire Amateurs. A good copy of a Hawkins postcard showing five Lancashire 

Amateurs from the Championship year of 1904, Findlay, Poidevin, MacLaren, Hornby and 

Spooner.                   Est. £5/8 

 

82. Signed Print of Clive Lloyd Sketch (71/150) by Peter Martin. An A4 coloured drawing of 

Lloyd playing an attacking shot to the off. Lloyd has signed on the border.                      Est. £5/8 

 

83. Signed Print of Michael Atherton Sketch (10/150) by Peter Martin. An A4 coloured 

drawing of Atherton seated wearing cricket kit. Atherton has signed on the border.         Est. £5/8 

 

84. Signed Print of John Crawley Sketch (3/150) by Peter Martin. An A4 coloured drawing 

of Crawley, head and shoulders seated wearing cricket kit. Crawley has signed on the border. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

85. Graham Gooch Scholarship. A signed advert for a fund raising auction for the fostering of 

cricketing skills through the Essex Cricketing School. The advert is a copy of an Old Trafford 

Scorecard from 1993 and signed by Gooch.                                                                    Est. £3/5 

 

86. Two Scarborough Cricket Festival Menus. (1) The Centenary Festival Lunch sponsored by 

ASDA: and (2) The109th Festival Dinner sponsored by Tetley and signed by Tom Graveney, 

Ray Illingworth and Wes Hall. Both menus in very good clean condition.                      Est. £8/12 

 

87. Signed Civic Dinner Menu on the occasion of the first County Championship match to be 

played in Middlesbrough, July 1956 against Glamorgan. There are punch holes where previously 

filed but with no adverse effect on the contents. The menu is boldly signed by F.S. Trueman and 

J. Wardle.                                                                                                                    Est. £8/12 

 



 

88. Signed Tribute Dinner Menu to Freddie Trueman in Recognition of his Contribution to 

cricket for Yorkshire and England, April 2004. Signed with Best Wishes F.S. Trueman. In very 

good condition.                                                                                                              Est. £5/8 

 

89. 1948 Scorecard of the England v Australia Test Match, Headingley, July. England 1
st
 

innings printed, Australian 1
st
 innings pencil. The card is in good condition.                  Est. £8/12 

 

90. 2003 Nottinghamshire Team Sheet. The signatories are Gallian, Afzaal, Bicknell, Cairns, 

Clough, Franks, Harris, Logan, McGill, Malik, McMahon, Pietersen, Randall, Read, Shafayat, 

Smith, Warren and Welton. Vettori and Elworthy have also signed. The card is in very good 

condition.                                                                                                                      Est. £6/8 

 

91. Souvenir Card issued by Lancashire to celebrate the winning of the NatWest Bank Trophy 

and the Benson & Hedges Cup in 1990. Signed by Fowler, Mendis, Atherton, Fairbrother, 

Watkinson, Wasim Akram, DeFreitas, Hegg, Austin, Hughes, Allott, Jesty and Ormrod.  

                                                                                                                                           Est. £6/8 

 

92. Signed Team Sheet Australian Tour to Pakistan 1982. The signatories are Hughes, 

Border, Alderman, Bright, Callan, Dyson, Laird, Lawson, Marsh, Phillips, Ritchie, Sleep, 

Thomson, Wood, Yardley also signed by Egar (Manager). The sheet is in excellent condition. 

                Est. £25/30 

 

93. Signed Team Sheet Pakistan Tour 1962. The signatories are Javed Burki, Hanif 

Mohammad, Imtiaz Ahmed, Alimuddin, Walis Mathais, Saeed Ahmad, Nasim-ul-Ghani, Ijaz 

Butt, Antao DeSouza, Mushtaq Mohammad, Intikhab Alam, Munir Malik, Mohammad Farooq, 

Afaq Hussain, Shahid Mahmood and Asif Ahmad. Also signed by Brig. R.G. Hyder (Manager) 

and Maj. S.A. Rahman (Asst. Manager). The sheet is in very good condition.              Est. £20/30 

 

94. Signed Menu Australian Cricket Society Eleventh Annual Dinner October 1988. A very 

good Bradman signature on the cover and a Chris Harte signature inside in his capacity as 

President. The menu is in excellent condition.                                                               Est. £8/12 

 

95. 1949 Scorecard Worcestershire v Middlesex. Notable for the fact that Jack Robertson 

scored 331 not out in Middlesex 1
st
 innings of 623 for 5. The card is in very good condition for 

its age.                                                                                                                        Est. £8/12 

 

96. Signed Scorecard England v West Indies The Oval 1973. Signed with “Best Wishes” by 

the two century makers, (Sir) Clive Lloyd and Frank Hayes. The card is in very good condition. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

97. Signed Scorecard Gillette Cup Semi Final Old Trafford 1971. Signed by David Hughes, 

hero of the hour when batting in the dark and scoring 26 not out. Sold with a cartoon showing 

the events leading up to Lancashire’s win.                                                                   Est. £10/12 

 

98. The Rededication of the Colin Blythe Memorial 8
th

 November 2017 one hundred years 

from the day he lost his life at Passchendaele A programme of the service, a lunch menu and a 

summary of Blythe’s career, all in very good condition.                                                 Est. £8/12  

 

99. Signed Scorecards. (1) England v Pakistan the Oval 1954, first Pakistan Tour to England 

and first win due mainly to Fazal Mahmood who had match figures of 12 for 99. The card is 

signed by Frank Tyson; and (2) England v South Africa Trent Bridge 1955 an emphatic win for 

England by an innings. The card is signed by Tyson who collected 6 wickets in the South 

African second innings. Both cards are in very good condition.                                     Est. £12/15 

 

100. Signed Menu “Cricket Lunch for Colin Cowdrey” at the Savoy May 1986 at the time of his 

Presidency of the MCC. Colin Cowdrey has signed the front cover of the menu.            Est. £6/10 



 

101. Four Lancashire CCC Brochures. (1)  Diamond Jubilee Souvenir Brochure. A very 

good clean and crease free copy published by The Manchester Guardian; (2) One Hundred 

Years of Old Trafford 1857-1957.  A fair copy but the top right corner seems to have had beer 

or tea spilt on it; (3) The Old Trafford Story 1884-1984, one hundred years of Test Cricket. In 

very good condition; and (4) The Tyldesleys of Lancashire by Roy Cavanagh, a 21 page 

brochure in very good condition.                            Est. £12/20 

 

102. Ten Nottinghamshire Press Photographs in very good condition.                          Est. £5/8 

 

103. Menu and Guest List for Yorkshire Centenary Celebration Dinner. Held at Cutler’s Hall, 

Sheffield January 1963. Both items in very good condition.                                             Est. £5/8 

 

104. Menu for the Dinner to Commemorate One Hundred Years of Cricket at Old Trafford. Held 

at Manchester Town Hall June 1957. The menu is in very good condition.              Est. £5/8 

 

105. W.J. O’Reilly, A Thanksgiving Celebration for his life held in Mater Dei Church, 

Blakehurst 1992. In excellent condition.                    Est. £8/12  

 

106. Basil Lewis D’Oliveira. A Service of Thanksgiving for his life held at Worcester Cathedral 

January 2012. An appeal for a donation to Parkinson’s UK with a photograph of D’Oliveira 

accompanies the programme. In excellent condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

107. Eight Services of Thanksgiving for Lancashire Cricketers. (1) Harry Pilling held at St. 

Matthews Church, Little Lever October 2012; (2) Kenneth Snellgrove held at Christ Church, 

Aughton March 2009; (3) Ken Cranston held at St. Michael’s Church, Aughton January 2007; 

(4) Geoffrey Clayton held at St. Thomas’s Church, Delph October 2018; (5/6) John David 

Bond a service held at Worsley Road North Methodist Church, Walkden July 2019 followed by 

a service for “Jack Bond” at Blackley Crematorium, July 2019; (7) John Brian Statham held at 

Manchester Crematorium June 2000, includes “A Brief Reflection” from the family; and (8) 

Robert (Bob) Berry held at Oldham Crematorium December 2006. All are in excellent 

condition.                  Est. £25/30 

 

108. Alan David McGilvray. A Service of Thanksgiving for the Life of Alan McGilvray, a 

well-known voice for early morning listeners to cricket commentary from Australia and before 

that a player for New South Wales in the thirties, held at St Mark’s Church, Darling Point on 

22
nd

 July 1996. A simple 4 page stiff card programme. As new            Est. £5/8 

 

109. Raymond Illingworth CBE. A service in celebration of the life of Raymond Illingworth 

held on Wednesday 26
th

 January 2022 at St John’s Church, Farsley. In as new condition.   

                    Est. £5/8 

 

110. Robin Geoffrey Marlar. A Service of Thanksgiving for the Life of Robin Geoffrey Marlar 

held at St. John’s Wood Church Monday 17
th

 April 2023. In as new condition.                Est. £5/8 

 

111. Graham Anthony Richard Lock. A service in celebration of the life of Tony Lock held at 

St George’s Cathedral, Perth Australia on Friday 7
th

 April 1995. In very good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

112. Eight Yorkshire Menus. (1) 1992 Gala Dinner, Elland Road, celebration of Sachin 

Tendulkar’s arrival; (2) 1993 Gala Dinner, Elland Road celebration of Richie Richardson’s 

arrival (menu signed by Richardson); (3) 1994 Gala Dinner, Elland Road, return of Richie 

Richardson (menu signed by Colin Cowdrey); (4) Opening Luncheon 1993 Elland Road; (5) 

Opening Luncheon 1994 Headingley; (6) Opening Luncheon 1995 Elland Road signed by Vic 

Wilson, Brian Close, Bryan Stott and Bob Platt; (7) Members Dinner 1975 Harrogate; and (8) 

Members Dinner 1986 Harrogate All in very good condition                                        Est. £15/20 

 



 

113. Wally Hammond Autograph. A very clear Hammond signature laid down on a POS card. 

                Est. £15/25 

 

114. Lancashire 1938 Autographs. Two autograph book pages Sellotaped together. One with 

three cigarette cards of Paynter, Iddon and Washbrook with appropriate signatures laid down 

below them; the other with the following signatures laid down Phillipson, Wilkinson, Oldfield, 

Hopwood, Pollard, Farrimond, Nutter, Lister and Parkin. Although the signatures are laid down 

they are well presented and clear.                                                                                Est. £30/35 

 

115. Seven Cricketers Signatures on a page of Cornhill paper. The signatories are: Tony Lewis, 

Alan Knott, Ray Illingworth, Tom Graveney, Ian Chappell, Richie Benaud and Jack Bannister. 

The signatures are well spaced and very clear. Very good condition.          Est. £8/12 

 

116. Brian Lara. Postcard of Lara raising his bat in front of the scoreboard at Edgbaston which 

shows his score of 501 6
th

 June 1994. Mounted below the postcard is a white card with his 

signature. Sold with a Courtney Walsh postcard of Walsh about to bowl. Mounted below the 

postcard is a white card with his signature. Both very good condition.              Est. £4/6 

 

117. Eleven Signed Menus made up of five from “The Cricketers Club of London”, two from 

“The Masters Club Lunch”, two from “Cricket Friends” and two from “the Cricket Writers 

Club”. Amongst the signatories are: Barry Richards, Pat Gibson, Raman Subba Row, David 

Rayvern Allen, Tony Pawson, David Foot, Graeme Hick, David Morgan, Derek Randall, Andy 

Flower and Micky Stewart. All are in good condition.                                                 Est. £15/20 

 

118. Four Scorecards. (1) Middlesex v Sussex 1959 very neatly completed in ink; (2) 

Middlesex v Glamorgan 1960 very neatly completed in ink; (3) Surrey v Yorkshire Lock’s 

Benefit Match, Trueman 7 wickets in Surrey first innings. Part completed in ink; and (4) 

Yorkshire v Surrey 2016, Root and Bairstow scored 213 and 198 respectively. The cards are in 

good/very good condition.                                 Est. £5/8 

 

119. Dinner and Dance Programme for Mr F.R. Brown, by Northants Supporters Club, 

Wellingborough Branch, November 1953. Signed by Brown, in good condition.           Est. £8/12 

 

120. Press Photograph of Clive Rice being anointed with a tin of beer by his Nottingham team-

mates following success in the County Championship (1981). Richard Hadlee and Eddie 

Hemmings both in the photograph. The photograph is signed by Clive Rice and dedicated to 

Derek Randall “Thanks for all your help in Notts success.” Very good condition. Unique   

                  Est. £8/12 

 

121. Signed Scorecard of Fifth Test Match England v Australia at Old Trafford 1981. Signed by 

Ian Botham who scored 118 in England’s second innings. Good condition.                    Est. £8/12  

 

122. Maurice (Morris) Leyland (1900-1967) Very good, laid down autograph to clean, crease 

free white card (10 x 8 cms).                                                                                           Est. £10/15  

 
123. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J T A 

Bruce (2003-07); N G Cowans (1994-95) (List A matches only); C F E Goldie (1983-85) (3 

matches – none in the County Championship); M Heath (1954-62); H Horton (1953-67); M J 

Lumb (2007-11); M C J Nicholas (1978-95); A J Sexton (2000) (4 matches); H R J Sprinks* 

(1925-29) and P R Whitaker (1994-98). Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down   

                Est. £15/25 

 

 

 



 

124. Twelve Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J P 

Crawley (2003-09); M J Hill (1973-76) (6 matches); N C Johnson (2001-02); J M Rice (1971-

82); R J Scott (1986-90); J W J Steele* (1938-39) (18 matches); K Stevenson (1978-83); M J 

Thursfield (1992-96) (21 matches); I J Turner (1989-93) (24 matches); D F Walker* (1937-39); 

K J Wheatley (1965-70) and H W M Yates* (1910-13). * laid down.  Each sheet in excellent 

condition.                           Est. £15/25 

 

Neil Johnson played 13 Test and 48 ODIs for his native Zimbabwe but much of his cricket was 

played in South Africa. John Steele was a military chaplain. Donald Walker served in Bomber 

Command and in June 1941 flew, as pilot, in a bombing raid on Cologne. On the way back to 

base, the bomber was spotted by search lights and was shot down. The sole survivor was 

captured with wounds to both legs and sent to a German prison camp. Walker and his crew are 

buried at Eindhoven General Cemetery. 

 

125. Twelve Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: R M F Cox 

(1990-94) (19 matches); R S Herman (1972-77); T E Jesty (1966-84); T C Middleton (1984-95); 

J E K Schofield (2001-02) (4 matches); R A Smith (1982-2003); J P Stephenson (1995-2001); V 

P Terry (1978-96); D T Tulk (1956-57) (2 matches); A N E Waldron (1948) (2 matches); S R 

Watson (2004-05) and J R Wood (1989-93).  Each sheet in excellent condition except that of 

Alan Waldron which has a damp stain on the right side which does not affect the signature.  

                Est. £15/25 

 

Bob Herman is Lofty Herman’s son. Shane Watson had a long and distinguished career but his 

two seasons for Hampshire were his only domestic seasons in England outside his Test 

appearances. 

 

126. Ten Pakistan autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: Arshad Khan 

(1997-2005), Imran Khan (1971-92), Javed Miandad (1976-93), Mohammad Akram (1995-

2001), Nadeem Khan (1993-99), Sadiq Mohammad (with a small signed photograph) (1969-81), 

Shabbir Ahmed (2003-05) Shuja Ud-Din Butt (1954-62), Wasim Raja (1973-85) and 

Mohammad Yousuf, born Yousuf Youhana (1998-2010). Excellent        Est. £15/25 

 

127. Ten Somerset autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: G Atkinson (1954-

66); M P L Bulbeck (1998-2002); D B Close (1971-77); S R G Francis (2002-06); F J Herting 

(1960) (5 matches); G J Kennis (1998-99) (6 matches); N A Mallender (1987-94); R Palmer 

(1965-70); K J Shine (1996-98) and G T J Townsend (1990-92) (12 matches). Each sheet in 

excellent condition.               Est. £15/25 

 

128. Twelve Somerset autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: D 

Breakwell (1973-83); T W Cartwright (1970-76); P J Eele (1958-65); G H Hall (1961-65); I 

Jones (1999) (3 matches); M N Lathwell (1991-2001); G V Palmer (1982-88); G D Rose (1987-

2002); N S Taylor (1986) (16 matches); M L Turner (2007-09) (6 matches); C M Willoughby 

(2006-11) and J G Wyatt (1983-89). Each sheet in excellent condition.        Est. £10/15 

 

129. Ten Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J G E 

Benning (2009-10); N L Buck (2009-14); R A Diment (1955-58); J Du Toit (2008-12); G A 

Hickinbottom (1959) (5 matches); G A Knew (1972-73) (4 matches); M N Malik (2008-12); L 

Potter (1986-93); K Shuttleworth (1977-80); D I Stevens (1996-2004) and P Willey (1984-91). 

Each sheet in excellent condition.             Est. £10/15 

 



 

130. Ten Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: R M Amin 

(2003); M T Brimson (1993-99); P A J DeFreitas (1985-2005); C W Henderson (2004-13); A A 

Khan (1998-2000) (1 match); D E Malcolm (2001-03); J Ormond (1995-2001); Shahid Afridi 

(2001) (5 matches); W F Stelling (2000-01) and J J Whitaker (1986-99). Each sheet in excellent 

condition.                Est. £10/15 

 

131. Two sets of small Hampshire cards by John Brindley. (1) A full set of 38 cards entitled 

‘Hampshire County Cricket Club’ in a caricature style with details of the heads and small bodies. 

They span a wide age range, with Arnold from the 1920s; and (2) A full set of 24 cards, 

complete with box, entitled ‘Hampshire CC Sunday League Era’. All colour cards of players in 

action with statistics on the reverse. Both sets almost as new          Est. £6/10 

 

132. Six postcards of Hampshire teams. 1904 by D&D; 1912 no details; 1914 by Bournemouth 

View Co., names lightly in pencil to the rear, real photograph; 1922 no details, real photograph ?; 

1949 blank, real photograph; and 1955, The Record Season (210 points), blank. The 1912 card is 

postally used, the rest are blank. VG+           Est. £25/45 

 

133. Five Hampshire players postcards plus one Sussex.  Kennedy (1907-36) by Bailey; 

Brown (1908-33) by Bailey; Mead (1905-36) by Bailey; Livsey (1913-29) by The Bournemouth 

View Co.; Llewellyn (1899-1910) by Wrench; and C B Fry (1894-1908) by D&D. The 

Llewellyn card is postally used, the rest are blank. VG+         Est. £20/40 

 

134. Eleven Gloucestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: C W J 

Athey (1984-92); J H Childs (1975-84); A Dindar (1962-63) (7 matches); DA Graveney (1972-

90); A J Hignell (1974-83); J Lewis (1995-2011); M D Mence (1966-67) (22 matches): G Pullar 

(1969-70); K P Sheeraz (1994-97) (13 matches); and A W Stovold (1973-90). Each sheet in 

excellent condition.               Est. £10/15 

 

135. Eleven Gloucestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: R J 

Cunliffe (1993-2001); B W Gannon (1999-2002); T H C Hancock (1991-2005): J B Mortimore 

(1950-75): J N Shepherd (1982-87); A M Smith (1991-2004); C G Taylor (1999-2011): P H 

Twizell (1985-86) (2 matches); B D Wells (1951-59); R C J Williams (1990-2001); and R B 

Wood (1950-51) (8 matches). Each sheet in excellent condition.         Est. £10/15 

  

136. Ten Gloucestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M C J Ball 

(1988-2006); A S Brown (1953-77); R P Davis (1996-97): D M Green (1968-73); D V Lawrence 

(1981-97); G I Macmillan (1998); R C Russell (1981-2004); D R Shepherd (1965-79); R 

Swetman (1972-74); and A J Wright (1980-98). Each sheet in excellent condition.      Est. £10/15 

 

137. Kent Official Autograph sheet 1993. A4 sheet signed by 21 (missing Nick Preston). 

Excellent                  Est. £8/12 

 

138. Kent Official Autograph sheet 2006. A4 sheet signed by 21 (none missing). Excellent  

                    Est. £5/8 

 

139. Ten Kent autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M R Benson (1980-

95); S J Cook (2005-12); M C Cowdrey (1950-76); B S Darvell (1952) (1 1
st
 class match v 

Oxford University); J L Denly (2004-24); N J Dexter (2005-08); P R Downton (1977-79); A G E 

Ealham (1966-82); A R B Neame (1956-57) (4 matches); and P E Richardson (1959-65). Each 

sheet in excellent condition.                         Est. £12/18 

 



 

It will come as no surprise to learn that Rex Neame worked extensively in the brewing industry. 

 

140. Ten Kent autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M A Carberry 

(2003-05); C S Cowdrey (1976-91); E Crush (1946-49); R P Davies (1986-93); M H Denness 

(1962-76); H P Dinwiddy (1933-34) (15 matches for Kent and Cambridge University) (with 

short handwritten note); C F Dring (1955) (1 match v Lancashire at Old Trafford) (with short 

handwritten note); M A Ealham (1989-2003); P A Nixon (2000-02); and F Ridgway (1946-61) 

(5 Tests on the 1951-52 Indian Tour). Each sheet in excellent condition.                      Est. £15/25 

Eddie Crush was awarded the Military Cross by Field Marshal Montgomery for his actions on 

D-Day during the fight for Caen. At the time of his death in 2008 Hugh Dinwiddy was the last 

person to have played against Hobbs and Bradman. 

 

141. Kent Ten autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: D J Constant 

(1961-63); G R Cowdrey (1984-98); S M J Cusden (2004-06) (6 matches plus 1 for Derbyshire); 

A F H Debnam (1948-49) (11 matches); M J Dennington (2003-06); A L Dixon (1950-70) 

(further signature on a compliment slip); J C J Dye (1962-71) (with short handwritten note); R M 

Ellison (1981-94); N J O’Brien (2004-06); and M J Saggers (1999-2009). Each sheet in excellent 

condition.                           Est. £12/18 

    

Alex Debnam’s wartime exploits have been described in a previous listing as a Hampshire 

player. 

 

142. Nine West Indies signatures each on card etc laid down to lined A4 sheets (easily 

removable). The signatories are: Andy Cummins; Joel Garner; Michael Holding; Conrad Hunte; 

Raphick Jumadeen; Collis King; and – on one piece – Allan Rae, Jeffrey Stollmeyer and Clyde 

Walcott. Enclosed with the latter is a compliment slip of Allan Rae with a note saying “As Jeff 

Stollmeyer and Clyde Walcott were with me when I got your letter they have signed too”. 

Excellent                Est. £12/18 

 

143. Five Australia signatures each are on card etc laid down to lined A4 sheets (easily 

removable). The signatories are: Ray Bright; Bob Cristofani; John Inverarity; Dennis Lillee; and 

Keith Stackpole. Excellent               Est. £8/12  

 

144. A mixed bag of signatures each on card etc laid down on lined A4 sheets (easily 

removable). The signatories are: Joe Hardstaff Jnr; Graeme Pollock; Alan Ramage; Derek 

Randall; Brian Statham; Raman Subba Row; Peter Webb (NZ); Bob Willis; and Lord Home 

(Alec Douglas-Home). The latter also has a laid down typed letter on headed notepaper “Lord 

Home is glad to send you his signature” dated 26
th

 January 1993. The letter itself is not signed. 

Members will be aware that Lord Home is the only Prime Minister to have played first class 

cricket. Excellent              Est. £15/25 

 

145. Ten Warwickshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: R B Abell 

(1967) (1 match v Cambridge University aged 36); I R Bell (1999-2020); W B Bridge (1955-68); 

C E Dagnall (1999-2001 (6 matches); R I H B Dyer (1981-86); L R Gibbs (1967-73); R E 

Hitchcock (1949-64); Khalid Ibadulla (1954-72); E Legard (1962-68); G A Pell (1947) (1 match 

v Scotland); and B A Richardson (1963-67). Each sheet in excellent condition.           Est. £15/25 

 

Khalid Ibadulla was the first Pakistani cricketer to play in the County Championship. The Eddie 

Legard sheet is accompanied by an A4 colour photograph of Warwickshire v West Indies 1963 

with Frank Worrell batting, Eddie Legard keeping wicket and Tom Cartwright at leg slip, this 

being annotated on the reverse by Legard. 



 
146. Ten Warwickshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: D L Amiss 

(1960-87); M M Betts (2001-03); M Burns (1992-96); M P Donnelly (1948-50); B J Flick (1969-

73) (16 matches); M S Hellawell (1962) (1 match); D S Hoffman (1985) (17 matches); A I 

Kallicharran (1971-90); A G B Old (1969) (1 match v Cambridge University); and G A Tedstone 

(1982-88). Each sheet in excellent condition.                                                               Est. £15/25 

 

Mike Hellawell was a professional footballer, playing for several teams, who won 2 England 

caps in 1962. Alan Old is Chris Old’s brother and won 16 rugby union caps for England. 

 

147. Classic Cricket Cards and More Classic Cricket Cards. The first one, with an Introduction 

by John Arlott, was published in 1980 and contains reproductions of 154 cards from various 

series. Each card is perforated should one want to detach them. The second one, with an 

Introduction by Brian Johnston, was published in 1981 and contains a further 160 cards from 

various series. Again, each is perforated should one want to detach them. Neither have cards later 

than 1938. Excellent                  Est. £5/8 

 

148. Three Australian publications. (1) Chinchilla and District Cricket Association Silver 

Anniversary 1965-1990 Souvenir Book, published in 1989, it has 212pp, it’s heavy, and gives 

much history of this club in Queensland; (2) an 8pp brochure for The Crusaders’ 2001 Tour of 

Italy, France, England, Wales, Slovenia and Austria. Apart from the Itinerary, there is a list of 

tour members (one being Greg Chappell) and details of the scholarships for young Australians to 

play in English clubs and another scholarship for up and coming English players to play in 

Australia – Paul Collingwood being the scholarship winner in 2000-01. A club based in Victoria; 

and (3) a 36pp brochure for the Qantas Aboriginal cricket tour of England 1988 with a full list of 

fixtures and pen portraits of the players. All excellent                      Est. £6/10 

 

149. Unusual Austrian brochure for the 3
rd

 Kitzbuheler Cricket Meeting in 1992. Nearly all the 

text is in dual languages, although the adverts are all in German. The English club competing 

was The Mote CC from Maidstone. Hard to imagine that there many of these available in the UK 

(outside Maidstone!). Excellent                           Est. £5/8 

 

150. Bob Stephenson signed Benefit Brochure 1979. Signed to his photograph on p1. Excellent

                    Est. £2/3 

  

151. Sadiq Mohammed signed Benefit Year 1981-82 brochure. Signed to p1. Excellent      

                    Est. £2/3 

 

152. Roger Knight signed Benefit Brochure 1984.  Signed to the front cover. Excellent   

                    Est. £2/3 

 

153. Mike Roseberry signed Benefit Brochure 2003. Signed to his photograph on p7. 

Excellent                    Est. £2/3 

 

154. Tollesbury CC v Essex CC – Robin Hobbs Benefit Match 1974. Content similar to a 

Benefit brochure, signed to the centrefold by 15 of the 16 Essex players. VG        Est. £8/12 

 

155. Barry Stead signed Benefit Official Souvenir Programme 1976. Signed to the rear cover 

photograph of the Nottinghamshire team by 13; none missing. VG          Est. £8/12 

 

156. Alvin Kallicharran signed Benefit Brochure 1983. Signed to the centrefold by 

Kallicharran; and by Andy Lloyd, Geoff Humpage, Paul Smith and Dennis Amiss to their 

photographs. Excellent                                       Est. £5/8 

 

 



 

157. Mike Taylor signed Testimonial Year Brochure 1989. A folding 6pp stiff card brochure 

with two flyers, signed to the front cover. Excellent              Est. £2/3 

 

158. David Acfield Benefit Year 1981 Brochure. Signed to the front cover. Excellent  Est. £2/3 

 

159. David Bairstow Testimonial Year 1970-1990 Brochure. Signed to p3. Excellent Est. £4/6 

 

160. Cricket ’95 Panini Sticker Collection. Completed album with all stickers present. 

Excellent                    Est. £2/3 

 
161. Eight “Star” Postcards of County Sides. Gloucestershire, Kent, Leicestershire, 

Middlesex, Nottinghamshire, Surrey, Derbyshire and Warwickshire. Not in the best condition 

with rounded corners and odd creases.                      Est. £4/6 

 

162. Thirty Four Head & Shoulder Photographs of cricketers as used in the 2001 and 2002 

Cricketers Who’s Who. All in excellent condition and identified on the back of the photograph. 

                                                           Est. £8/12 

 

163. Eighteen Head & Shoulder Photographs of umpires from the 1990s and 2000s. All in 

excellent condition and identified on the back of the photograph. There is some duplication.   

                                                  Est. £5/8 

 

164. International Autographs. Three New Zealand signatures from the 1949 Tourists, 

Donnelly, Cresswell and Scott. Four South African signatures from the 1951 Tourists, Murray, 

Endean, McGlew and Goddard. Seven England signatures Tyson, Compton, Evans, Hutton, 

Duckworth, Shackleton and Langridge. All the signatures are laid down and some are faded.  

                                                                                Est. £6/10 

 

165. Stewart Storey, Surrey. Signed Benefit Brochure 1973 in very good condition  Est. £6/10 

 

166. Jack Robertson, Middlesex, Benefit Book 1951 in very good condition and with a laid 

down signature ready for fixing. Also included a completed scorecard from the game between 

Jack Robertson’s Middlesex XI and Hayes C.C. together with a scorecard for the match against 

the Unilever Club bearing details of his career and the autographs of Denis and Leslie Compton.

                Est. £12/18  

 

167. Surrey County Champions 1952 to 1958.  Players’ signatures are: May, Bedser (A), 

Laker, Lock, Bedser (E), Sydenham, Constable, Clark, Stewart, Swetman, Barrington, Pratt, 

Fletcher, Loader, Gibson and Tindall. In very good condition.          Est. £15/20 

 

168. Jim Pressdee, Glamorgan, Benefit Brochure 1964 in very good condition.         Est. £6/10 

 

169. Don Shepherd, Glamorgan, Signed Testimonial Brochure 1968 in very good condition. 

Also signed by Alan Watkins.                                                                                      Est. £8/12 

 

170. Peter Walker, Glamorgan, Signed Benefit Brochure 1966 in very good condition.    

                  Est. £8/12 

 

171. Compton Handbook produced by Ealing Dean Cricket Club in aid of the Denis Compton 

Benefit Fund. Symptomatic of the real affection for and admiration of Compton in the post war 

years. In very good condition.                                                                                          Est. £8/12 

 

172. Alan Moss Signed Benefit Card 1962. A card sponsored by the Evening News advertising 

the benefit game between Middlesex CCC and North Middlesex. An article by E.M. Wellings on 

one side and one by J.J. Warr on the other.  The card is in good clean condition               Est. £3/5  



                                                               

173. Two Autograph Book Pages, Gentlemen v Players Lord’s 1951.  Players: Hutton Evans, 

Ikin, Bedser, Tattersall, Compton, Watson, Milton, Statham, Robertson and Graveney. 

Gentlemen: Howard, Brennan, Edrich, Brown, Sheppard, Simpson, Marlar, Warr, Divecha, 

May, Yardley and Insole. Both pages are in excellent condition.                                  Est. £20/25 

 

174. Jack Parker, Surrey, Benefit Souvenir 1950. The souvenir, which is in excellent 

condition, is made up of educational strips previously printed in the Yorkshire Evening Post and 

attributed to famous cricketers of the day.                                                                      Est. £8/12 

 

175. Two Signed Tickets from Australia. (1) A Dennis Lillee Night on behalf of East Torrens 

District Cricket Club,  signed by Dennis Lillee and Henry Blofeld; and (2) A Testimonial Dinner 

sponsored by Wagga Wagga Cricket Association and presenting Doug Walters who has signed 

the ticket. Both tickets are from 1981 and in very good condition.               Est. £5/8 

 

176. Northamptonshire 1948. A sheet of well-spaced signatures on what may be a large 

autograph book page. Signatories are: A. W. Childs-Clarke, C.B. Clarke, W. Barron, D. Brookes, 

A.E. Nutter, Ken Fiddling, R.G. Garlick, P. Broderick, N. Oldfield, J.E. Timms and P. Davis. 

The sheet is in very good condition.                                                                            Est. £10/12 

 

177. Tommy Greenhough, Lancashire, Benefit Brochure 1964. Signed on the back by Sonny 

Ramadhin. The brochure is in good condition.                                                                  Est. £6/8 

 

178. Rohan Kanhai, Warwickshire, Signed Benefit Brochure 1977. Signed on the front cover 

by Kanhai, Amiss, Willis, Rouse, Perryman and Humpage,                                           Est. £8/12 

  

179. Tom Graveney, Worcestershire, Signed Benefit Booklet 1969 in good condition.  

                  Est. £6/10 

 

180. Harold Rhodes, Derbyshire, Signed Testimonial Brochure 1968 in very good condition.  

                  Est. £6/10 

 

181. Autographed Scorecard in support of Cliff Gladwin’s Testimonial Fund 1953. Signed 

by Gladwin, Willatt, Jackson, Elliot, Carr, Hamer, Smith (E) and Morgan. The match was 

between Derbyshire CCC and Derbyshire and Cheshire League at New Mills.                 Est. £5/8 

 

182. Graham Gooch, Essex, Signed Testimonial Year Phonecard 1995. A limited edition card 

with Dinners and Lunches listed. The item is in very good condition.                               Est. £3/5 

 

183. John Edrich, Surrey, Benefit Brochure 1968 in very good condition and with a signature 

ready for fixing. Also included two scorecards: Edrich All Stars XI v Dereham CC; and an 

Edrich Family XI v an All Star XI at Ingham & District CC; together with two souvenir 

programmes: the All Star XI v Wiltshire CC and v QPR All Star XI. All the items are in 

good/very good condition.                                                                                            Est. £8/12 

 

184. Eric Bedser Benefit Fund Souvenir 1957 Six Golden Years commemorating Surrey’s Six 

Successive Championships in very good condition.                                                         Est. £5/8 

 

185. Twenty Three English County Autographs. Vic Marks, Barry Wood,  Graeme Fowler, 

Don Bennett, Chris Read, Andrew Pick, Samit Patel, Dennis Amiss, Ed Giddins, Mark Benson, 

Paul Terry, Rob Bailey, Roy Swetman, Chris Tremlett, Jim Cumbes, Corrie Van Zel, Alex 

Wharf, Geoff Cope, David Steele, Dominic Cork, Peter Willey, David Follett and Bill Merry. All 

on POS cards in very good condition.                                                                           Est. £8/12  

 

186. Fifteen England Test Players’ Autographs. Pat Pocock, Ian Greig, Jack Richards (2), 

Chris Lewis (3), Jim Parks (2), Bruce French, John Lever, Ian Ward, Jason Gallian, Mike 

 



 

Hendricks, Liam Plunkett, Micky Stewart, Jon Lewis, Gareth Batty (2) and Craig Kieswetter. All 

on POS cards in very good condition.                                                                      Est. £8/12  

 

187. ‘Boy’ Briggs and his Lordship A Red Rose publication by Martin Tebay about Johnny 

Briggs’ Benefit Match. The booklet is in as new condition.                                            Est. £6/10 

 

188. George Cox Sussex Benefit Book 1951. Full of excellent articles and in very good 

condition.                                                                                                                             Est. £6/8 

 

189. Souvenir Brochure and Scorecard for Frank Vigar’s Benefit Match. Essex XI v 

Walthamstow CC June 1953 in excellent condition, A very scarce item.                       Est. £15/25  

 

190. Derek Randall Testimonial, Eve of Challenge Match Gala Dinner Menu/Programme 

signed by Bob Massie, Jeff Thomson, Ross Edwards, Mike Hendrick, Bob Woolmer, David 

Hookes, Bob Taylor, Doug Walters, Greg Chappell, Ian Redpath, Gary Gilmour, Ray Bright, 

Derek Underwood, Chris Old and Derek Randall. The menu is in excellent clean, crease free 

condition.                                                                                           Est. £20/30 

 

191. Souvenir Programme for the match between MCC and New Zealand at Lancaster Park 

March 1947. Usual pen portraits and some photographs of both teams. The programme is 

complete but a little grubby with age.                               Est. £5/10 

 

192. Official Programme England v New Zealand March 1955. The match was played at 

Carisbrook Ground Dunedin. The programme has the usual pen portraits, photographs of both 

teams and a photograph on the cover of Len Hutton acknowledging the crowd at the Oval 1953. 

The scorecard has been completed, rather untidily but apart from age wear the programme is in 

good condition.                     Est. £10/15 

 

193. Signed Souvenir Programme for the match between Kenton Cricket Club and Middlesex, 

June 19
th

1949 held in aid of Denis Compton’s Benefit Fund. Signatories are Denis Compton, 

F.G. Mann, Leslie Compton, Jack Robertson, Sam Brown, Jim Sims, Alex Thompson, Harry 

Sharp, Jack Young, Bill Edrich and Reg Routledge. The programme is in very good condition. 

                Est. £20/25 

 

194. Signed Team Sheet for 1979 Indian Tourists. The signatories are: Venkataraghavan, 

Viswanath, Bedi, Gavaskar, Amarnath, Patel, Chandrasekhar, Chauhan, Yajuvendra Singh, 

Bharat Reddy, Khanna, Vengsarkar, Ghavri, Kapil Dev, Gaekwad and Yashpal Sharma. The 

Manager, C.D. Gopinath and Second Official G.G. Desai have also signed.                 Est. £25/30  

 

195. Souvenir Brochure MCC South Africa Tour 1965/66. An interesting team of tourists 

captained by Mike Smith in place of Dexter who was standing as a Conservative candidate. 

Many other regulars were missing but the team was successful. The booklet is in good condition 

although showing signs of wear.                                                                                     Est. £5/8  

 

196. Souvenir Brochure England v India 1964. A very good publication in similar condition. 

Interesting introductory articles, with occasional humour, and comprehensive pen portraits. One 

of the best souvenir brochures published.                                                                    Est. £20/30 

 

197. Eighteen Signed Cornhill Cards. Mark Ramprakash, John Crawley, Alec Stewart, Phil 

DeFreitas, Dean Headley, Graham Thorpe, Mark Ilott, Nick Knight, Mark Ealham, Jason 

Gallian, Robert Croft, Dominic Cork, Mike Watkinson, Robin Smith, Derek Malcolm, Angus 

Fraser, Graham Gooch and Graeme Hick. All in very good condition.                          Est. £10/12 

 

198. Eighteen New Zealand Test Players’ Autographs. Geoff Howarth (47), Chris Cairns (62), 

James Franklin (31), Chris Harris (23), Chris Martin (71), Ian Butler (8), Grant Elliott (5), 

Hamish Marshall (13), Iain O’Brien (22), Mark Richardson (38), Mark Greatbach (41), Paul 



 

Wiseman (25), Hamish Bennett (1) and Bob Blair (19). The signatures are on POS cards and in 

good condition. (Tests)                                                                                              Est. £10/15 

 

199. Five Scorecards from Days Gone By. (1) Kent v Yorkshire at Blackheath 1926; (2) 

Cambridge v Middlesex at Fenners 1946: (3) Warwickshire v Gloucestershire at Edgbaston 

1947; ( 4) Sussex v Kent at Hastings 1948, signed on the back of the card by the Kent captain 

B.H. Valentine; and (5) Kent v Australia at Canterbury 1953. All in reasonable condition.  

                Est. £10/15  

 

200. Tom Goddard Benefit Souvenir. A 25 x 19cm sheet with a photograph of Goddard in the 

middle surrounded by smaller pictures of his team mates including a picture of a very young 

Tom Graveney. It is assumed that it was produced for his benefit year (1948), very good 

condition. Sold with a scorecard/programme for a match between Gloucestershire and Imperial 

Cricket Club in aid of Goddard’s Benefit, in remarkably good condition for its age.      Est. £6/10 

 

201. Dominic Ostler Benefit Souvenir. Not sure how many men wear cufflinks these days but 

these are an attractive pair produced for Ostler’s benefit in 2000. The Warwickshire Ragged 

Staff and Bear form the centre piece with Dominic Ostler 2000 round the edge.               Est. £3/5 

 

202. Four Hand Coloured Cricket Prints. (1) W.G. Grace, 1877 after the “Spy” drawing for 

Vanity Fair; (2) Thomas Box - Wicket Keeper 1843; (3) Alfred Mynn - Bowler 1838; and (4) 

Play - Batsman on Guard 1837. The final three drawings are after the style of contemporary 

artists and benefit from being hand coloured. Each print is on A4 size good quality paper and still 

in protective cellophane.                                                                                              Est. £8/12 

 

203. Keith Ross Miller (1911-2004) Excellent clear signature on white postcard with picture of 

Miller in the top right hand corner.                                                                                 Est. £5/8 

 

204. Scorecard for Mr W.W. Keeton’s XI v Catford Sunday August 4
th

, 1946. The card gives 

no indication of the status of the match but it is presumed that it was a benefit match for Keeton. 

The card is in very good condition for eighty years old.                                                 Est. £8/12 

 

205. John Alfred (Jack) Newman (1884--1973) A very good clear signature on what appears to 

be a page from an album. Newman was a Hampshire all-rounder with a first class career from 

1906 to 1930. Identified by Arlott as one the best players not selected for England. After 

retirement he stood as an Umpire for nine years.                                                            Est. £8/12 

 

206. Gerard Alexander Rotherham (1899-1985). A very good clear signature on a page from 

an album, signed 1948. Rotherham was a Cambridge Blue and played for Warwickshire (1919-

1921). He played briefly for Wellington (NZ) 1928/29. His main claim to fame is that he was a 

Wisden “Cricketer of the Year” 1918 while a schoolboy at Rugby.                                 Est. £8/12 

 

207. Eight West Indian Autographs from 1980 Tourists. Malcolm Marshall, Viv Richards, 

Lawrence Rowe, Deryck Murray, Faoud (Bacchus), Desmond Haynes, Collis King and Alvin 

Kallicharran. Clear, clean signatures. Five Gloucestershire autographs on the reverse Brian 

Brain, Mike Procter, Andy Brassington and Zaheer Abbas similar condition.                 Est. £8/12 

 

208. Souvenir Programme. Sportsman’s Grand Buffet & Ball in support of Arthur McIntyre  

Benefit Fund at Wimbledon Palais De Danse April 1955. In attendance Surrey Players, former 

cricket and football players and numerous Stars of Stage, Screen and BBC including Jimmy 

Edwards, Tony Hancock, Jill Day, Dora Bryan and many others. Introduced by John Arlott. Also 

includes a photograph and career resumé of Arthur McIntyre together with his “Telegraph” 

obituary.  All in very good condition.                                                                            Est. £8/12 

 

209. Two All India Autographs 1936. L.P. Jai and M.J. Gopalan. Clear pencil signatures on an 

autograph book page.                                                                                                   Est. £8/12 



 

210. Tom Graveney Benefit Match Souvenir Scorecard between Sir George Dowty’s XI and a 

Gloucestershire County XI at Dowty Sports Ground May 1959. Signed by Graveney to his 

photograph. Very good condition.                                                                                 Est. £8/12 

 

211. George E. Lambert Benefit Souvenir Card 1955. A folding card with a picture of 

Lambert on the front and a resumé of his career on the back. Inside are fifteen head and 

shoulders pictures of Gloucestershire players at the time and Lambert’s statistics. Very scarce. 

                Est. £10/15         

 
212. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to England 1993. Border, Taylor, Boon, Hayden, Healy, 

Holdsworth, Hughes, Julian, McDermott, Martyn, May, Reiffel, Slater, Warne, Waugh (M), 

Waugh (S) and Zoehrer. Rundle (Mgr.), Simpson (Coach), Walsh (Scorer) and Alcott (Physio), 

have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                              Est. £25/35 

  

213. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to Bangladesh, Sri Lanka & Zimbabwe 1986. 

Nicholas, Barnett, Agnew, Athey, Cook, Cowans, Lawrence, Moxon, Pringle, Randall, Rhodes,  

Slack, Smith (C) and Tremlett. Lush (Mgr), Gifford (Asst. Mgr), Pink (Physio.) and Saulez 

(Scorer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                    Est. £25/35 

 

214. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to Pakistan 1987. Gatting, Emburey, Athey, Broad, 

Capel, Cook, DeFreitas, Dilley, Fairbrother, Foster, French, Gooch, Hemmings, Jarvis, Robinson 

and Russell. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr), Austin (Scorer) and Brown (Physio.) have also 

signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                                               Est. £25/35 

 

215. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to New Zealand 1988. Gatting, Emburey, Athey, 

Broad, Capel, DeFreitas, Dilley, Fairbrother, Foster, French, Hemmings, Jarvis, Moxon, 

Radford, Richards and Robinson. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr), Austin (Scorer) and Brown 

(Physio.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                 Est. £25/35 

 

216. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to West Indies 1990. Gooch, Lamb, Bailey, Capel, 

DeFreitas, Ellcock, Fraser, Hemmings, Hussain, Larkins, Malcolm, Medlycott, Russell, Small, 

Smith (R.) and Stewart. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr), Austin (Scorer) and Brown (Physio.) 

have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                               Est. £25/35 

 

217. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to Australia/New Zealand 1990/91. Gooch, Lamb, 

Atherton, Bicknell (M), Fraser, Gower, Hemmings, Larkins, Lewis, Malcolm, Morris, Russell, 

Small, Smith (R.), Stewart and Tufnell. Lush (Mgr), Stewart (Asst. Mgr), Driver (Scorer) and 

Brown (Physio.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                      Est. £25/35 

 

216. Teamsheet for England Cricket Tour to West Indies 1986. Gower, Gatting, Botham, 

Downton, Edmonds, Ellison, Emburey, Foster, French, Gooch, Lamb, Robinson, Smith (D), 

Taylor, Thomas and Willey. Brown (Mgr.), Willis (Asst. Mgr.), Brown (Physio) and Austin 

(Scorer) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                   Est. £25/35 

 

217. Teamsheet for South African (Test Series) Tour to England 2003. Smith, Boucher, 

Adams, Dippenaar, Gibbs, Kallis, Ntini, Pollock, Pretorius, Rudolph, Kirsten, McKenzie, 

Peterson, Van Jaarsveld, Tsolekile, Willoughby and Zondeki. Wessels has also signed.  Excellent 

clean condition.                                                                                                          Est. £25/35 

 

218. Teamsheet for South African (One Day Series) Tour to England 2003. Smith, Boucher, 

Adams, Dippenaar, Gibbs, Kallis, Ntini, Pollock, Pretorius, Rudolph, Boje, Dawson, Hall, Van 

Jaarsveld, Langeveldt, Nel and Van Wyk. Wessels has also signed. Excellent clean condition. 

                Est. £25/35 

 

 



 

219. Teamsheet for Zimbabwe Tour to England 2003. Streak, Blignaut, Ebrahim. Ervine, 

Flower, Friend, Hondo, Marillier, Nkala, Price, Rogers, Sibanda, Taibu, Vermeulen, Brent, 

Coventry, Matsikenyere, Mwayenga and Sims. Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £25/35 

 

220. Teamsheet for New Zealand Tour to Sri Lanka, ICC Champions Trophy 2002. 
Fleming, Astle, Vettori, Harris, Mills, Vincent, Oram, Nevin, Bond, Tuffey, Sinclair, Hitchcock, 

Sulzberger and Styris. Excellent clean condition.                                                         Est. £25/35 

 

221. Teamsheet for England Tour to Sri Lanka 2001. (Test Squad). Hussain, Atherton, 

Brown, Caddick, Croft, Giles, Gough, Hick, Hoggard, Nixon, Stewart, Trescothick, Thorpe, 

Vaughan and White. Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £25/35 

 

222. Teamsheet for Australian Tour to England 1989. Border, Marsh, Alderman, Boon, 

Campbell, Healy, Hohns, Hughes, Jones, Lawson, May, Moody, Rackemann, Taylor, Veletta, 

Waugh and Zoehrer. Sawle (Mgr.), Simpson (Coach), Walsh (Scorer) and Alcott (Physio) have 

also signed. Excellent clean condition.                                                                        Est. £25/35 

 

223. Teamsheet for Indian Tour of England 1959.Apte, Borde, Contractor, Desai, Gaekwad, 

Ghorpade, Gupte, Jaisimha, Joshi, Kripal Singh, Manjrekar, Muddiah, Nadkarni, Roy, Surendra 

Nath, Tamhane, Umrigar, Ghose and Gaekwad. Showing some signs of edge wear but still very 

good condition.                                                                                                          Est. £25/35 

 

224. Teamsheet for Indian Tour of UK 1974. Wadekar, Venkataraghavan, Abid Ali, Bedi, 

Bose, Chandrasekhar, Engineer, Gavaskar, Kirmani, Madan Lal, Mankad, Naik, Patel, Prasanna, 

Solkar and Viswanath. Lt. Col. Adhikari (Manager) and Mahanti (Treasurer) have also signed. 

Showing some signs of edge wear but still very good condition.                                  Est. £25/35 

 

225. Teamsheet for West Indian Tour of U.K. 1976. Lloyd, Murray, Daniel, Findlay, 

Fredericks, Gomes, Greenidge, Holder, Holding, Julien, Jumardeen, Kallicharan, King, Padmore, 

Richards, Roberts, and Rowe. Walcott (Mgr.) and Thomas (Asst Mgr/Treasurer) have also 

signed. Excellent clean condition.                             Est. £25/35 

 

226. Teamsheet for Sri Lankan Tour of England 1988. Madugalle, Ranatunga, Ahangama, 

Anurasiri, de Silva, Kuruppu, Labrooy, Madurasinghe, Mahanama, Mendis, Ramanayake, 

Ratnayeke, Rajadurai, Samarasekera, Silva and Tillakaratne. Fuard (Mgr.) and Fernando (Asst. 

Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                Est. £25/35 

 

227. Teamsheet for Indian Tour to New Zealand 1990. Azharuddin, More, Kapil Dev, Sidhu, 

Hirwani, Prabhakar, Sharma, Gursharan, Manjrekar, Tendulkar, Raman, Venkataramana, 

Razdan, Chandrasekhar, Wassan, Raju and Vengsarkar. Kanmadikar (Mgr.) and Bedi (Cricket 

Mgr.) have also signed. The sheet is in good condition but there are marks which may have come 

from Sellotape.                                                                               Est. £25/35 

 

228. Three Significant Indian Autographs. (1) C.K. Nayudu. First Captain of India abroad and 

for the following home series. Renowned hitter; (2) Mushtaq Ali, scorer of first century by an 

Indian player overseas, 1936 at Old Trafford; and (3) Shute Banerjee, in 1946 he went in last at 

The Oval and scored 121 in a then record last wicket stand. The signatures are clear and the page 

clean and crease free.                                                                                    Est. £20/30 

 

229. Five Signed County Championship Scorecards. (1) Middlesex v Kent at Uxbridge 1989 

signed by Desmond Haynes who scored 206 and Ian Hutchinson who scored 177 in a 361 

opening partnership; (2) Nottinghamshire v Kent 1989 signed by Tim Robinson who scored 128 

and 146 and Paul Pollard who scored 132 in a 282 opening partnership in the second innings; (3) 

Somerset v Surrey at Bath 1994 signed by Mark Lathwell who scored 206; and (4) 

Gloucestershire v  Nottinghamshire at Bristol May 1995 signed by Tony Wright who scored 123 

and Dean Hodgson who scored 148; and (5) Essex v Nottinghamshire at Chelmsford July 2007 



 

signed by Foster of Essex who scored 204 and Read of Nottinghamshire who scored 240, both 

wicketkeepers!  All five cards are in very good condition with clear signatures.           Est. £12/15 

  

230. Five Signed County Championship Scorecards. (1) Warwickshire v Durham at 

Edgbaston June 1994 signed by Brian Lara who scored 501 not out; (2) Worcestershire v Sussex 

at Worcester June 1998 signed by Graeme Hick who scored a century in each innings, 104 and 

132; (3) Middlesex v Worcester at Uxbridge May 1998 signed by Ramprakash who scored a 

century in each innings, 152 and 108, Graeme Hick who scored 166, Tom Moody who scored 

132 and David Leatherdale who scored 137; (4) Worcestershire v Middlesex at Worcester May 

2010 signed by Steve Finn who collected fourteen wickets including nine in Worcester’s second 

innings for 106; and (5) Glamorgan v Sussex at Colwyn Bay August 2000 signed by Elliot who 

scored 177 and James who scored 309. All five cards are in very good condition with clear 

signatures.                                                                                                                 Est. £15/20 

 

231. Geoff Boycott signed Scorecard  England v Australia, Lord’s 1981. This was Boycott’s 

100
th

 Test Match. In very good condition.                                                                       Est. £5/8 

 

232. Signed Scorecard and Ticket. Card and ticket signed by Devon Malcolm on the occasion 

of him taking nine South African wickets in the final Test in 1994 at the Oval. Both items are in 

very good condition.                                                                                                    Est. £8/12 

 

233. Official Guests’ Marquee June 1995 England v West Indies. Signed by Alf Valentine, 

Sonny Ramadhin and Gerry Gomez.                                                                           Est. £10/15 

 

234. Official Guests’ Marquee June 1994 England v New Zealand. Signed by Walter Hadlee, 

Richard Hadlee and John Reid,                                                                                  Est. £10/15  

 

235. Official Guests’ Marquee September 1992 NatWest Bank Trophy Final signed by 

Nigel Felton, Alan Fordham, Kevin Curran, Rob Bailey, David Capel, Tony Penberthy, Paul 

Taylor, Gordon Parsons, David Millns, Alan Mullally, Justin Benson, Laurie Potter, Tim Boon, 

Winston Benjamin, Phil Whitticase, Nigel Briers, Paul Nixon, James Whitaker, Tom Graveney, 

Peter Parfitt, David Lloyd, Mushtaq Mohammad, Reg Simpson, John Price, Raman Subba Row 

and John Major.                                                             Est. £20/30  

 

The following 18 lots are County Cricket Club Autograph Team Sheets for 2001 

 

236. Derbyshire, Cork (Capt.), Wells (Cricket Mgr.), Munton (Vice Capt.), Aldred, Bailey, 

Bassano, Dean, Di Venuto, Dowman, Dumelow, Illingworth, Khan R.M., Khan, Z.M., Krikken, 

Lungley, Marsh, Pyemont, Smith, Stubbings, Sutton, Titchard, Wharton, Welch and Pierson. 

Excellent clean condition.                     Est. £7/10 

 

237. Durham, Lewis (Capt.), Bridge, Brinkley, Brown, Collingwood, Daley, Gough, Harmison, 

Hatch, Hunter, Killeen, Law, Love, Peng, Phillips, Pratt. A., Pratt G., Speak, Speight and 

Symington. Excellent clean condition.                    Est. £7/10 

 

238. Essex, Hussain (Club Capt.), Irani (Team Capt.), Anderson, Bishop, Cowan, Foster, 

Grayson, Hyam, Ilott, Law, McGarry, Mason, Napier, Peters, Prichard, Robinson and Such. 

Excellent clean condition.                     Est. £7/10 

 

239. Glamorgan, James (Capt.), Dale (Vice Capt.), Maher (Overseas Player), Croft, Maynard, 

Watkin, Shaw, Thomas, Cosker, Parkin, Newell, Powell, Davies, Evans, Wharf, Wallace, 

Thomas, Harrison and Jones. Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £7/10 

 

 

 

 



 

240. Gloucestershire, Alleyne (Capt.), Averis, Ball, Barnett, Cawdron, Cotterell, Cunliffe, 

Forder, Gannon, Hancock, Hardinges, Harvey, Hewson, Lewis, Russell, Smith, Snape, Sutliff, 

Taylor, Williams and Windows. Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £7/10 

 

241. Hampshire, Smith, Kendall, Adams, Aymes, Brunnschweiler, Francis J., Francis S., 

Hamblin, Johnson, Kenway, Laney, Mascarenhas, Morris A., Morris Z., Mullally, Prittipaul, 

Shah, Sexton, Stephenson, Tremlett C., Udal, van der Gucht, White, Cook, Middleton and 

Tremlett T. Excellent clean condition.                    Est. £7/10 

 

242. Kent, Adams, Cullinan, Ealham, Fleming, Fulton, Golding, Hockley, Jones, Key, Khan, 

Lazenbury, Masters, McCague, Nixon, Patel, Saggers, Smith, Trott, Walker, Wells and 

Symonds. Excellent clean condition.                    Est. £7/10 

 

243. Lancashire, Simpson (head Coach), Crawley (Capt.), Watkinson (2
nd

 XI Coach/Capt.), 

Anderson, Atherton, Austin, Chapple, Chilton, Driver, Fairbrother, Flintoff, Green, Haynes, 

Hegg, Hogg, Keedy, Lloyd, Martin, Muralitharan, Roberts, Schofield, Scuderi, Smethurst, Wood 

and Yates. Excellent clean condition.                    Est. £7/10 

 

244. Leicestershire, Wells (Capt.), Smith (Vice Capt.) , Birkenshaw (Mgr.), Adshead, Habib, 

Burns, Boswell, Crowe, Dakin, DeFreitas, Griffiths, Maddy, Malcolm, Marsh, Ormond, Stelling, 

Stevens, Sutcliffe, Ward, Whiley, Wright, Shahid and Whitticase (2
nd

 XI Capt.). Excellent clean 

condition.                        Est. £7/10 

 

245. Middlesex, Fraser (Capt.), Alleyne, Bloomfield, Cook, Coleman, Dalrymple, Fleming, 

Hewitt, Hunt, Hutton, Joyce, Keegan, Laraman, Maunders, Nash, Roseberry, Shah, Strauss, 

Tufnell, Weekes, Weston, Emburey (Head Coach) and Pooley (Asst. Coach). Excellent clean 

condition.                        Est. £7/10 

 

246. Nottinghamshire, Gallian, Blewett, Johnson, Morris, Bicknell, Millns, Noon, Read, 

Franks, Stemp, Afzaal, Smith, Harris, Welton, Lucas, Logan, Pietersen, Randall, Hewison, 

Clough and Malik. Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £7/10 

 

247. Northamptonshire, Carter (Director of Cricket), Ripley (Capt.), Cook (2
nd

 XI Coach), 

Hussey (Overseas Player), Bailey, Blain, Brown, Cook, Cassar, Cousins, Innes, Loye, Panesar, 

Penberthy, Rollins, Sales, Strong, Swann A.J., Swann G.P., Taylor, Warren and Weekes. 

Excellent clean condition.                     Est. £7/10 

 

248. Somerset, Cox (Capt. /Overseas Player), Blackwell, Bowler, Bulbeck, Burns, Caddick, 

Dutch, Gazzard, Grove, Holloway, Johnson, Jones I., Jones S., Kerr, Lathwell, Parsons, Rose, 

Trego, Trescothick, Tucker, Turner and Wood. Excellent clean condition.                    Est. £7/10 

 

249. Surrey, Hollioake A., Stewart, Amin, Batty G., Batty J., Bicknell, Bishop, Brown, Butcher 

G., Butcher M., Carberry, Giddins, Greenidge, Hollioake B., Saqlain Mushtaq, Ramprakash, 

Ratcliffe, Salisbury, Sampson, Scott, Nadeem Shahid, Thorpe, Tudor and Ward. Excellent clean 

condition.                        Est. £7/10 

 

250. Sussex, Adams (Capt.), Kirtley (Vice Capt.), Ambrose, Carpenter, Clapp, Cottey, Davis, 

Goodwin, Greenfield, Havell, House, Lewry, Martin-Jenkins, Montgomerie, Prior, Rashid, 

Robinson, Taylor, Wilton, Yardy and Zuiderent. Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £7/10 

 

251. Warwickshire, Powell (Capt.), Hemp (Vice Capt.), Knight, Giles, Smith, Drakes, Ostler, 

Piper, Penny, Brown, Frost, Wagh, Betts, Sheikh, Richardson, Dagnall, Franklin, Bell, Warren, 

Sierra, Carter, Spires, Troughton, Wagg, Wilson and Yahir. Excellent clean condition. Est. £7/10 

 

 

 



 

252. Worcestershire, Hick (Capt.), Rhodes (Vice Capt.).Kabir Ali, Bichel, Boulton, Catterall, 

Lampitt, Leatherdale, Liptrot, Pipe, Patel, Pollard, Rawnsley, Sheriyar, Singh, Solanki, Weston, 

Moody (Director of Cricket) and  D’Oliveira (Asst. Coach). Incomplete.                        Est. £7/10 

 

253. Yorkshire, Byas (Capt.), Lehmann (Overseas Player), Gough, Vaughan, White, Blakey, 

Silverwood, Hoggard, Hamilton, Hutchison, McGrath, Sidebottom, Wood, Fellows, Fisher, 

Middlebrook, Craven, Dawson, Guy, Lumb, Widdup, Baker, Elstub, Lambert, Richardson, Stead 

and Taylor.                  Est. £7/10 

 

The following 18 lots are international team sheets or against international teams 

 

254. Australia v England 1
st
 Test at Brisbane 1994. Australia: Taylor, Healy, Boon, Bevan, 

Fleming, May, McDermott, McGrath, Slater, Warne, Waugh (M) and Waugh (S). England 

from: Atherton, Benjamin, Crawley, DeFreitas, Fraser, Gatting, Gough, Gooch, Hick, McCague, 

Rhodes, Stewart, Thorpe, Tufnell, Udal and White. Excellent clean condition.             Est. £25/35 

 

255. South Africa v England 1
st
 Test at Centurion Park 1995. South Africa: Cronje, 

Cullinan, Donald, Eksteen, Hudson, Kirsten, Matthews, McMillan, Pollock, Rhodes, Richardson 

and Schultz. Jordaan (Mgr.), Woolmer (Coach), Smith (Physio) and Upton (Exercise Specialist) 

have also signed. Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £12/15 

 

256. England v New Zealand 2
nd

 Test at Lord’s 1994. England: Atherton, DeFreitas, Fraser, 

Gooch, Hick, Rhodes, Smith, Stewart, Such, Taylor and White. Excellent clean condition.    

                Est. £12/15 

 

257. South Africa v Pakistan at Wanderers Stadium 1995. South Africa: Cronje, Cullinan, 

de Villiers, Donald, Eksteen, Jack, Kirsten, McMillan, Rhodes, Richardson Rindel and Steyn. 

Rajah (Mgr.), Woolmer (Coach), Smith (Physio) and Upton (Exercise Specialist) have also 

signed. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £12/15 

 

258. England v Australia 2
nd

 Test at Lord’s 1985. England: Gower, Allott, Botham, 

Downton, Edmonds, Emburey, Foster, Gatting, Gooch, Lamb, Robinson and Sidebottom. 

Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £12/15 

 

259. England v West Indies at 3
rd

 Test at Headingley 1984. England: Gower, Allott, Botham, 

Broad, Cook, Cowans, Downton, Fowler, Lamb, Pringle, Terry and Willis. Excellent clean 

condition.                      Est. £12/15 

 

260. England v Sri Lanka at Lord’s 1988. Sri Lanka from: Madugalle, Ranatunga, Mendis, 

Mahanama, Silva, Kuruppu, Aravinda De Silva, Ratnayeke, Samarasekera, Tillakaratne, 

Labrooy, Ahanagama, Ramanayake, Anurasiri, Madurusinghe and Rajadurai  Fuard (Mgr.) and 

Fernando (Asst. Mgr.) have also signed. Excellent clean condition.              Est. £12/15 

 

261. England v Pakistan 2
nd

 Test at Lord’s 1992. England: Gooch, Botham, DeFreitas, Hick, 

Lamb, Lewis, Malcolm, Munton, Russell, Salisbury, Smith and Stewart. Excellent clean 

condition.                        Est. £8/10 

 

262. England v India One Day Texaco Trophy. England: Gooch, Atherton, Fraser, Gower, 

Hemmings, Lamb, Lewis, Malcolm, Russell, Small, Smith and Stewart. Excellent clean 

condition.                      Est. £12/15 

 

263. Zimbabwe v India, Inaugural Test Match at Harare 1992. Zimbabwe: Houghton, 

Flower (A), Arnott, Brandes, Burmeister, Campbell, Flower (G), Jarvis, Pycroft, Shah, Traicos 

and Briant. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £12/15 

 

 



 

 

 

264. England v Pakistan 1987. England 1
st
 Test at Old Trafford, Gatting, Athey, Botham, 

Capel, DeFreitas, Edmonds, Emburey, Fairbrother, Foster, French, Gower and Robinson. 2
nd

 

Test at Lord’s Gatting, Athey, Botham, Capel, DeFreitas, Dilley, Edmonds, Emburey, 

Fairbrother, Foster, French, Gower and Robinson. 3
rd

 Test at Headingley, Gatting, Athey, 

Botham, Broad, Capel, Dilley, Edmonds, Emburey, Foster, Gower Richards and Robinson. 

Texaco Trophy One Day Matches from: Gatting, Athey, Botham, Broad, DeFreitas, Dilley, 

Emburey, Foster, Gooch, Gower, Lamb, Richards and Thomas. All in very good clean condition. 

                           Est. £18/24 

 

265. England v New Zealand 2
nd

 Test 1990. England: Gooch, Lamb, Atherton, DeFreitas, 

Fairbrother, Hemmings, Lewis, Russell, Malcolm, Small, Smith and Stewart. Excellent clean 

condition.                      Est. £12/15 

 

266. Australia v New Zealand B&H Match at Brisbane January 1988. Australia: Border, 

Mash, Veletta, Waugh, Dyer, Whitney, May, Taylor, Dodemaide, Jones and Boon. New 

Zealand: Crowe (J), Crowe (M), Wright, Morrison, Snedden, Brown, Hadlee, Chatfield, Blair 

and Gillespie. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £20/25 

 

267. Western Australia v Sri Lanka December 1987. Western Australia: Andrews, 

Alderman, Breman, Capes, Hughes, Rogan, Matthews, McPhee, Milosz, Moody, Shipperd and 

Zoehrer. Sri Lanka: Madugalle, Ranatunga, Amalean, de Alwis, Aravinda de Silva, Asoka de 

Silva, Gurusinghe, Kaluperuma, Labrooy, Mahanama, Ratnayake and Tillakaratne. Excellent 

clean condition.                Est. £12/15 

 

268. New South Wales v England Newcastle 1994. NSW: Taylor, Slater, Glassock, Robertson, 

Lee, Waugh, Holdsworth, Kershler, Maxwell and McNamara. England: Stewart, Tufnell, Hick, 

Gatting, Malcolm, Ilott, Benjamin, Udal, Gough, Thorpe and Gooch. Excellent clean condition.   

                           Est. £12/15 

 

269. Victoria v England Queen Elizabeth Oval Bendigo 1995. Jones, Emerson, Corbett, 

Elliott, Gardiner, Larkin, Berry, Cook, Doyle, Harvey, Hodge and Reiffel. Excellent clean 

condition.  Est. £6/10 

 

270. Victoria v England “A” Optus Oval November 1996. Victoria, Ayres, Vimpani, Harper, 

Dodemaide, Stacey, Williams, Hodge, Foster, Harvey, Fleming, Saker and Roach. England 

“A”: Hollioake, Chapple, Giles and Vaughan. Very good condition on Bushrangers paper.  

                  Est. £6/10 

 

271. Western Australia v India WACA Ground 1980. Western Australia : McEwan, Laird. 

Alderman, Clark, Langer, O’Neill, Penter, Porter, Serjeant, Shipperd, Zoehrer and MacLeay. 

Very good condition, holes for filing do not impact on the text.            Est. £6/10 

 

The following 12 lots are Autograph Team sheets of Australian State Sides in domestic 

competitions 

 

272. Tasmanian Tigers v Victoria Optus Oval Mercantile Mutual Cup October 1996. Boon, 

Cox, Hills, De Venuto, Miller, Marquet, Farrell, Marsh, Saint, Saballus, Young and Atkinson. 

Very good condition on Bushrangers paper.                                                 Est. £6/10 

 

273. Victoria v Western Australia Sheffield Shield MCG March 1996, Western Australia: 

Moody, Martyn, Baker, Hogg, Julian, Coulson, Langer, Hussey, Lavender, Gilchrist, Angel and 

Cary. Excellent clean condition.                Est. £6/10 

 

 



 

274. Western Australia v South Australia Sheffield Shield WACA December 1989. Western 

Australia: Marsh, Andrews, Brayshaw, Capes, Hogan, MacLeay, Matthews, Mullally, 

Ramshaw, Veletta and Zoehrer. South Australia: Hookes, Hilditch, Alley, Berry, Bevan, 

Bishop, Gladigau, Lehmann, May, Miller, Nores and Scuderi. Excellent clean condition.    

                Est. £12/20 

 

275. Western Australia v Tasmania Sheffield Shield WACA November 1990. Western 

Australia: Marsh, Andrews, Alderman, Hogan, MacLeay, McPhee, Matthews, Moody, Reid, 

Veletta, Wood and Zoehrer. Excellent clean condition.                                                  Est. £6/10 

 

276. Queensland v Tasmania Sheffield Shield Brisbane October 1994. Queensland: Law, 

Barsby, Border, Hayden, Jackson, Kasprowicz, Love, Maher, Rackemann, Rowell, Seccombe, 

Tazelaar. Tasmania: Atkinson, Cox, De Venuto, Hills, Matthews, Miller, Ponting, Robinson, 

Tucker, Wasley, Young and Oliver. Excellent clean condition.          Est. £12/20 

 

277. Victoria v New South Wales Sheffield Shield MCG November 1994. Jones, Clarke, 

Harvey, Berry, Hughes, Cook, Elliott, Hodge, Gardiner, Reiffel, Corbett and Doyle. Excellent 

clean condition.                  Est. £6/10  

  

278. Victoria v South Australia Sheffield Shield MCG December 1987. Davis, Dimattina, 

Frazer, Jackson, Siddons, Whiteside, Ayres, Dodemaide, Hickey, Quinn, Whatmore and Young. 

Excellent clean condition.                 Est. £6/10  

 

279. Victoria v New South Wales Sheffield Shield MCG February 1992. Victoria:  
O’Donnell, Ayres, Berry, Dodemaide, Hughes, Jones Lehmann, Maxwell, Nobes, Phillips, 

Reiffel and Warne. New South Wales: Lawson, Bayliss, Bevan, Emery, Freedman, Holdsworth, 

Matthews, Small, Taylor, Waugh and Whitney. Excellent clean condition.                   Est. £12/20 

 

280. Victoria v Tasmania MCG November 1991. Tasmania: Boon, Bennett, Buckingham, 

Campbell, Cox, Cruse, Gilbert, Holyman, Hughes, Matthews, McPhee and Tucker. Excellent 

clean condition.                  Est. £6/10 

 

281. Victoria v South Australia MCG November 1991. O’Donnell, Allardice, Berry, Fleming, 

Hughes, Jackson, Jones, Lehmann, Phillips, Ramshaw, Reiffel and Warne. Excellent clean 

condition.                   Est. £6/10 

 

282. Victoria v South Australia Jcn. Oval March 1991. O’Donnell, Berry, Dodemaide, 

Fleming, Jackson, Parker, Phillips, Ramshaw, Reiffel, Siddons, Sutherland and Watts. Excellent 

clean condition.                  Est. £6/10 

 

283. Victoria v Western Australia MCG January 1992. O’Donnell, Ayres, Berry, Dodemaide, 

Fleming, Jackson, Lehmann, Maxwell, Nobes, Phillips, Ramshaw and Sutherland. Excellent 

clean condition.                  Est. £6/10 

 

The following 7 lots are Autograph Team sheets New Zealand State Sides 

  

284. Teamsheet for Auckland Aces Squad Shell Cup 1996/97. Vaughan (Captain), Petrson 

(Captain), Aaron Barnes, Hamish Barton, Chris Brown, Aravinda de Silva, Mark Haslam, Simon 

Hayden, Stephen Lynch, Richard Jones, Jason Mills, Danny Morrison, Adam Parore, Dipak 

Patel, Chris Pringle, Michael Stephens, Kerry Walmsley, Tony Bain (Coach) and Roger Seaton 

(Manger). Very good condition on ASB BANK paper.                                                  Est. £6/10 

 

285. Teamsheet for Auckland Shell Cup 1994/95. Vaughan (Captain), Aaron Barnes, Chris 

Brown, Stephen Brown, Jonathan Cain, Scott Francis, Matt Horne, Richard Jones, Chris Lee, 

James Pamment, Dipak Patel, Mark Posa, Simon Peterson, Andrew Reinholds, Craig Spearman, 

 



 

Kerry Walmsley, Willie Watson and John Bracewell (Coach) Very good condition on ASB 

BANK paper.                                                     Est. £6/10 

 

286. Teamsheet for Auckland Shell Trophy Team 1994/95. Vaughan (Captain), Aaron 

Barnes, Chris Brown, Stephen Brown, Mark Haslam, Richard Jones, Chris Lee, Danny 

Morrison, James Pamment, Dipak Patel, Simon Peterson, Mark Posa, Chris Pringle, Andrew 

Reinholds, Sean Roberts, Craig Spearman, Murphy Su’a, Kerry Walmsley, Willie Watson and 

John Bracewell (Coach). Very good condition on ASB BANK paper.                        

Est. £6/10 

 

287. Teamsheet for Auckland 1983-84. Crowe, Snedden, Ackland, Bracewell, Franklin, 

Greatbatch, Hellaby, Hunt, Kelly, Reid, Tracy, Troup and Webb Very good condition on ASB 

BANK paper.                              Est. £6/10 

 

288. Teamsheet for Auckland Shell Trophy Team 1987/88. Fowler, Bradley, Brown, De 

Groen, Fisher, Franklin, Horne, Hounsell, Hunt, Kelly, Morrison and Pringle. Very good 

condition on ASB BANK paper.                            Est. £6/10 

 

289. Teamsheet for Auckland Shell Trophy Team 1992/93. Dipak Patel (Captain), Alex 

O’Dowd (Captain), Kyle Brown, Stephen Brown, Michael Clark, Richard Drown, Ian Fisher, 

Trevor Franklin, Mark Haslam, Matthew Horne, Alan Hunt, Jason Mills, Danny Morrison, Adam 

Parore, Simon Peterson, Chris Pringle, Murphy Su’a, Justin Vaughan, Willie Watson, John 

Wright and Ian Smith (Coach).  Very good condition on ASB BANK paper.                  Est. £6/10 

 

290. Teamsheet for Auckland Shell Trophy Team 1991/92. Jeff Crowe (Captain), Stephen 

Brown, Richard Brown, Ian Fisher, Trevor Franklin, Mark Haslam, Alan Hunt, Jason Mills, 

Danny Morrison, Alex O’Dowd, Matthew O’Rourke, Adam Parore, Dipak Patel, Simon 

Peterson, Blair Pocock, Chris Pringle, Martin Pringle, Mark Richardson, Murphy Su’a, Justin 

Vaughan, Willie Watson, Paul Wiseman and John Wright. Very good condition on ASB BANK 

paper.                               Est. £6/10 

 

The following 6 lots are Team sheets for MCC v Counties/Tourists at Lord’s. 

  

291. MCC v Middlesex April 1991. MCC: Morris, Bicknell, Hick, Fairbrother, Hussain, 

Thorpe, Rhodes, Illingworth, Munton, Pick and Watkin. Middlesex: Emburey, Roseberry, 

Pooley, Hutchinson, Ramprakash, Brown, Downton, Williams, Headley, Tufnell and Cowans. 

Excellent clean condition. (Two Sheets)            Est. £15/20 

     
292. MCC v Worcestershire April 1990. MCC: Parker, Benson, Moxon, Morris, Atherton, 

Reeve, Hegg, Watkin, Cowans, Tufnell and Lawrence. Worcestershire: Neale, Curtis, Lord, 

Hick, Botham, D’Oliveira, Rhodes, Illingworth, Newport and Radford. Excellent clean 

condition. (Two Sheets)                                                                                                  Est. £15/20     

 

293. MCC v Worcestershire April 1989. MCC: Parker, Carr, Barnett, Lamb, Smith, Cowdrey, 

Medlycott, Russell, Agnew, Fraser and Lawrence. Worcestershire: Neale, Curtis, Lord, Hick, 

Botham, D’Oliveira, McEwan, Rhodes, Illingworth, Newport, Radford and Weston. Excellent 

clean condition.  (Two Sheets)                                              Est. £15/20     

 

294. MCC v Nottinghamshire April 1988. MCC: Nicholas, Fowler, Curtis, Hick, Maynard, 

Wells, Williams, Russell, Small, Cook and Agnew. Nottinghamshire: Robinson, Broad, Newell, 

Johnson, Birch, Stephenson, French, Hemmings, Pick, Cooper and Saxelby. Excellent clean 

condition. (Two Sheets)                                            Est. £15/20 

 

 

 

     



 

295. MCC v Australians May 1989. Gatting, Carr, Mendis, Fairbrother, Ramprakash, Cowdrey, 

Marks, Downton, Ellison, Watkinson and Fraser. Excellent clean condition.                  Est. £6/10 

 

296. MCC v New Zealanders May 1990. Gower, Terry, Wright, Ramprakash, Brown, 

Bainbridge, Tremlett, Parks, Lever, Tufnell and Jarvis. Excellent clean condition.         Est. £6/10 

     

297. 1992 Hampshire B&H Cup Final: Nicholas, Terry, Middleton, Smith, Gower, James, 

Marshall. Parks, Udal, Maru, Connor, Bakker, Ayling and Wood. Excellent clean condition on 

MCC Notepaper.                                                                   Est. £6/10 

 

298. 1990 Lancashire NatWest Trophy Final: Hughes, Fowler, Mendis, Atherton, Fairbrother, 

Watkinson, Wasim Akram, DeFreitas, Hegg, Austin, Allott and Jesty. Excellent clean condition 

on MCC Notepaper.                                                                  Est. £6/10 

 

End of team sheets – phew! 

 

299. Twenty Australian Test Players’ Autographs. Graham Yallop (39 Tests 1976-84), 

George Tribe (3 Tests 1945-47), Geoff Dymock (21 Tests 1974-80), Ian Healy (119 Tests 1988-

99), Greg Ritchie (30 Tests 1982-87), Carl Rackemann (12 Tests 1979-1996), Allan Border (156 

Tests 1978-94), Colin McDonald (47 Tests 1952-61), Gary Cosier (18 Tests 1975-79), Ian Davis 

(15 Tests 1973-77), David Colley (3 Tests 1972), Alan Thomson (4Tests 1970/71), Roger 

Woolley (2 Tests 1983/84), Peter Toohey (15 Tests 1977-79), Terry Alderman (41 Tests 1981-

91, Martin Kent (3 Tests 1950-53), Rod Hogg (38 Tests 1978-85), John Rutherford (1 Test 1956) 

and Steve Rixon (13 Tests 1977-85). All signatures are clear and directly on 9 x 6 cm card, NOT 

laid down and in very good condition.            Est. £30/40 

 

300. Four Pakistan Autographs. (1) Shahid Mahboab, 1982/89 One Test, Ten One Day Games;  

(2) Akram Raza, 1989/95 Nine Tests, Forty Nine One Day Games;  (3) Naveed Anjum, 1984/92 

Two Tests, Thirteen One Day Matches; and (4) Shahid Saeed 1989/92 One Test, Ten One Day 

Matches. The signatures are on 9 x 7 cm cards in very good clean condition.                Est. £8/12 

 

301. Thirteen Surrey Autographs from the 1960s. Micky Stewart, David Gibson, Ken 

Barrington, Michael Willett, Ron Tindall, Arnold Long, Michael Edwards, Roger Harman,  

Geoff Arnold, Pat Pocock, Robin Jackman, Dennis Marriott and Stuart Storey. The signatures 

are on a similar page to that used for the Championship Winning players with Prince of Wales 

Feathers at the top. In very good condition.                                          Est. £15/20 

 

302. Five Rothmans Test Cricket Almanacks for 1961 (Australia); 1963 (West Indies); 1964 

(Australia); 1965 (South Africa); and 1967 (India and Pakistan). No signatures, some additional 

entries/underlinings which don’t detract from the condition. All VG, one in a cellophane cover 

                    Est. £3/5 

 

303. Essex CCC 1949 Annual. An earlier copy, complete with the Secretary’s compliment slip. 

VG                     Est. £3/5 

 

304. Gloucestershire CCC Year Book 1960. Contains a full list of members, so those of a 

certain vintage may find their names in it. VG              Est. £2/3 

 

305. Hampshire CCC Handbook for 1959. An interesting article by Roy Webber on 

Hampshire memorabilia, a résumé of earlier seasons. VG              Est. £2/3 

 

306. Somerset CCC Year Book 1959-60. Another one which lists names and addresses, this 

time by area. VG                  Est. £2/3 

 

 



 

307. Cornhill Centenary Test 1980. This is the story of the Centenary Test with the centrefold 

photograph and key to 164 players and a list of the 77 who were absent. The cover is signed by 

Graham Yallop, Ray Bright, Allan Border, Dennis Lillee, Graham Wood and Kim Hughes. An 

inside photograph of Lillee has also been signed. VG         Est. £10/15 

 

308. Sussex CCC Handbook 2004. Signed by 13 to their player profiles. VG        Est. £8/12 

 

309.  Guildford Cricket Story by David Frith. An A4 sized glossy brochure published to 

celebrate 75 years of cricket at Guildford (2013), signed to the front cover by Martin Bicknell, 

Jade Dernbach, Micky Stewart, Pat Pocock, Jon Lewis and Ian Salisbury. Excellent      Est. £8/12 

 

310. County Ground New Road – the 2002 Benefit brochure. Produced by the Club, for the 

Club, this is a 112pp A4 publication signed to the front cover by ten Worcestershire players 

including Tom Graveney, Martin Horton Ted Hemsley and Graeme Hick. Included is a partially 

completed scorecard for the Worcestershire v Northamptonshire match, 2002. Excellent   

                  Est. £8/12 

 

311. England v Australia, Cardiff, 2009. Match programme for the first Test match held in 

Cardiff. Fully signed by 12 of England and 16 of Australia to their profiles. Above the first page 

of Australian signatures is a seventeenth signature that it is clearer than any of the England 

hieroglyphics. A blank match scorecard is included. Excellent                   Est. £12/18 

 

312. The Cricketer November 2011. This was the year of Lancashire as County Champions and 

the team photograph on page 35 has been signed by a minimum of eleven of the squad. VG  

                    Est. £3/5 

 

313. Northamptonshire Centenary Appeal 1905-2005. An A4 brochure published by the 

county. The front cover is signed by David Sales. Inside the front cover and the autograph page 

at the rear are extensively signed by Northamptonshire players whilst there are 21 signatures to 

photographs throughout the brochure. There are lists of the signatories on Post-its inside. A very 

comprehensive collection of Northamptonshire signatures. Excellent       Est. £20/30 

 

314. The Official India Tour Brochure England, 1982. Signed to the front cover by Kapil Dev 

and to photographs inside by Sunil Gavaskar, Sandeep Patil, Kapil Dev and Ravi Shastri. The 

pen pictures of the squad have facsimile signatures which are useful for verification. Excellent  

                  Est. £8/12 

 

315. Courage Old England Cricket XI, souvenir programme 1984, signed by Mike Denness, 

Basil D’Oliveira, John Edrich, Tom Graveney, Richard Hutton, Harold Rhodes, Don Wilson and 

Fred Trueman. VG, one vertical fold               Est. £8/12 

 

316. Middlesex signed photo cards. A complete set of 14 black and white photo cards (21 x 

14.5 cms) by Paul Lewis, each signed by the subject: Gatting, Emburey, Butcher, Williams, 

Downton, Haynes, Tufnell, Fraser, Brown, Hughes, Ramprakash, Cowans, Hutchinson and 

Roseberry. Excellent               Est. £10/15 

 

317. Cricket World Cup, England 1999. Three A5 sized glossy match programmes for the two 

semi finals (South Africa v Australia, Edgbaston and Pakistan v New Zealand, Old Trafford) and 

the final (Pakistan v Australia, Lord’s). As new              Est. £4/6 

 

318. Prudential World Cup 1983. A5 programmes for the semi final (Australia v West Indies) 

and the final (India v West Indies), both at Lord’s. Excellent            Est. £2/3 

 

319. Gloucestershire CCC 1980. An A5 brochure giving a brief history of the club and an 

entrée to the 1980 season, signed by Mike Procter, Brian Brain, John Childs, David Graveney, 

Alastair Hignell, David Partridge, Sadiq Mohammad, Andy Stovold, Martin Stovold, Alan 



 

Wilkins, Zaheer Abbas …….and Graham Gooch. Excellent         Est. £10/15 

 

320. Hambledon CC v Nat West Old England XI, 1994. An A5 programme signed by David 

Gower, Jim Parks, Tom Cartwright, Geoff Humpage, John Lever, Brian Luckhurst, Alan 

Oakman, Bobby Parks, Pat Pocock, Derek Randall, John Snow and Roger Tolchard. Excellent  

                Est. £10/15 

  

321. 1990 Official Tour Guide incorporating Cricket ’90. An A5 glossy publication signed by 

the New Zealand and India Tour parties. Excellent          Est. £15/25  

 
322. 1989 Official Tour Guide incorporating Cricket ’89. An A5 glossy publication signed by 

the Australian Tour party and Bobby Simpson. Excellent         Est. £12/18 

 
323. 1988 Official Tour Guide incorporating Cricket ’88. An A5 glossy publication signed by 

the West Indies Tour party and several others who played during the 1987 season. Excellent  

                Est. £12/18 

 

324. 1987 Official Tour Guide incorporating Cricket ’87. An A5 glossy publication signed by 

the Pakistan Tour party. Excellent            Est. £12/18 

 
325. 1986 Official Tour Guide incorporating Cricket ’86. An A5 glossy publication signed by 

the New Zealand and India Tour parties. Excellent          Est. £15/25  

 

326. Cricketers from New Zealand – The 1958 Tour edited by Gordon Ross. An A5 tour 

brochure published by Playfair, signed by 13 of the tour party (one being the manager). Those 

missing are Blair, Harford,  MacGibbon, Moir and Petrie. There’s something written alongside 

the Sparling photograph which I can’t decipher. VG          Est. £12/18 

 

327. Glamorgan CCC Year Book 1980. Signed to the Autograph page by five including Alan 

Jones and Geoff Arnold. VG+. Sold with the 1983 Year Book signed to the front cover by four, 

including Tony Cordle, Alan Watkins and Hugh Morris. Inside some photographs are signed, 

including Winston Davis, Alan Jones and John Hopkins. VG+         Est. £10/15 

 

328. England v Australia 1
st
 Test match, 1993, Old Trafford. Glossy Official Souvenir 

Programme signed by eight of England and twelve of Australia to their profiles, plus there are 

extra signatures to some photographs and four to the team sheet, including Bobby Simpson. 

Excellent               Est. £15/25 

 

329. England v Australia 3
rd

 Test match, 1993, Trent Bridge. Glossy Official Souvenir 

Programme signed and dated 5/7/93 by Graham Thorpe to the team sheet. Excellent     Est. £6/10 

 

330. England v West Indies 2
nd

 Test match, 1995, Lord’s. Glossy Official Souvenir 

Programme signed by ten of England (missing DeFreitas, Gough and Stewart) and fifteen of 

West Indies (missing Benjamin). Additionally signed by Wes Hall and one other to the team 

sheet. Also a Gooch signature. Excellent           Est. £20/30 

 

331. England v West Indies 6
th

 Test match, 1995, The Oval. Glossy Official Souvenir 

Programme signed by twelve of England (missing Ilott) and four of West Indies to their profiles 

– Chanderpaul, Dhanraj, Drakes and Gibson, plus there are extra signatures to some 

photographs. Excellent             Est. £18/25 

 

332. England v Pakistan, 1992, Lord’s. Official Souvenir Programme signed by all twelve 

England player and all eighteen of the Pakistan touring party to their player profiles. 

Additionally, page 1 has five signatures which may, or may not, be duplicated in the profiles. 

Excellent                  Est. £25/35 



 

 

333. England v West Indies, 1991, Headingley. Glossy Official Souvenir Programme signed 

by nine of England, Malcolm Marshall and one other. Excellent        Est. £10/15   

 

334. England v Sri Lanka, 1991, Lord’s. Glossy Official Souvenir Programme signed by five 

of England – DeFreitas, Morris, Lewis, Stewart and Tufnell to the player profiles. Excellent  

                    Est. £5/8 

 

335. England v Pakistan 3
rd

 Test match, 1996, The Oval. Glossy Official Souvenir 

Programme signed by eight of England (missing Atherton, Caddick, Mullally and Salisbury) and  

four of Pakistan (Salim Malik, Shadab Kabir, Shahid Anwar and Waqar Younis) plus three 

further Pakistan signatures to the team sheet. Excellent         Est. £12/18 

 

336. MCC Bicentenary Match, 1987, Lord’s. Official Souvenir Programme signed by twelve 

of MCC (missing Botham, Greenidge and Edmonds) and fourteen of the Rest of the World 

(missing Kapil Dev, Abdul Qadir and Garner), plus umpires Bird and Shepherd. Also signed by 

Colin Cowdrey and Denis Compton. Excellent          Est. £35/50 

 

337. England v West Indies, 1984. Official Souvenir Programmes. (1)  2
nd

 Test match, Lord’s 

signed by all twelve of England and fifteen of West Indies (missing Milton Small). The team 

sheet page is signed by Gatting and one other; (2) 3
rd

 Test match, Headingley signed by Paul 

Allott and Paul Terry to the front cover; and (3) 5
th

 Test match, The Oval signed by Paul Allott 

and two others to the front cover; and Roger Harper, Jonathan Agnew, Richard Ellison and Chris 

Tavaré to the player profiles. All excellent                      Est. £15/25  

 

338. England v Sri Lanka, 1984, Lord’s. Official Souvenir Programme signed by Agnew and 

Downton of England and all sixteen of Sri Lanka to their player profiles. Excellent     Est. £10/15 

 

339. England v Australia, 1985. Official Souvenir Programmes. (1) Texaco Trophy ODI 

Programme, fully signed by all thirteen of England and all seventeen of the Australian tour party 

to their player profiles, plus Geoff Dymock to the Castlemaine advert; and (2) 1
st
 Test match, 

Headingley signed to the front cover by Tim Robinson and Greg Matthews to his player profile. 

Both excellent               Est. £30/40 

 

340. England v Australia, 1985. Official Souvenir Programmes. (1) 2
nd

 Test match, Lord’s 

signed by eleven of England (missing Botham) and all seventeen of the Australian tour party to 

their player profiles; and (2) 6
th

 Test match, The Oval signed to the front cover by Alan 

McGilvray. Both excellent             Est. £20/30 

 

341. The Warwickshire Centenary Story – 100 Years of Warwickshire Cricket.  A 60pp A4 

brochure produced in 1982. Many interesting articles and an excellent photograph of John 

Jameson and Rohan Kanhai from 1974. The front cover has eight signatures, including M J K 

Smith Geoff Humpage and Dennis Amiss. Warwickshire folk will easily translate the others. 

Excellent                  Est. £8/12 

 

342. Sussex, Arundel Festival 2011. Produced for the County Championship match v 

Warwickshire and the Friends Life T20 v Gloucestershire. Extensively signed by Mark 

Robinson (p5), thirteen Warwickshire signatures (p29), Tim Ambrose (p33), Monty Panesar 

(p44) and a number inside the back cover which are probably Sussex players – who knows! 

Excellent                   Est. £5/8 

 

343. International Floodlit Cricket – The Cricket Sixes, September 1994, The Oval. Official 

Programme and Scorecard signed to the front cover by around eighteen and a further similar 

number to the rear cover. Good details of the players from the seven teams so detective skills are 

needed. Excellent                                    Est. £12/18 

 



 

344. First MCC Tour of West Africa 1975/76. Published in Nigeria, a letter to the vendor from 

Martin Wood, the bookseller from Sevenoaks, suggests “that the eleven signees were not the 

greatest of cricketers (except Barber)”. The front cover is signed by twelve of the tourists (from 

a total of fourteen), including Bob Barber, Tony Cordaroy, Ted Clark, John Barclay and Ray 

Julian. A scarce item. Excellent                       Est. £12/18 

 

345. World of Cricket 83. The Panini sticker album which is complete with stickers for each 

county, Faces for the Future etc. VG              Est. £8/12 

 

346. The Refuge Assurance Cup 1988. Official Souvenir Programmes for the two semi-finals 

between Worcestershire and Middlesex and Gloucestershire and Lancashire, signed to the 

photograph on p19 by the Worcestershire team and to p28 by Barry Dudleston and John Holder, 

two of the four umpires; and the final between Lancashire and Worcestershire, which includes a 

blank scorecard and a flyer for the event. Much of the content is the same. Excellent     Est. £8/12 

 

347. The Story of Bramall Lane – End of an Era 1855-1973. A 60pp A4 brochure printed on 

glossy paper, signed to the title page by Brian Sellers, Fred Trueman, Geoff Boycott, Len 

Hutton, Philip Sharpe, Willie Watson, Eddie Leadbeater, Bill Bowes and Johnny Wardle; to p7 

by Norman Yardley; and to p24 by Herbert Sutcliffe. VG                    Est. £18/25 

 

348. Great Moments in Cricket edited by Gordon Ross. Published by The Cricketer in 1975. 

Signed as follows: p17 Bill Edrich; p22 Denis Compton; p23 Jim Laker; p26 Peter May; p35 

Wes Hall (laid down); p36 Colin Cowdrey; p41 Ken Barrington; and p44 David Hughes. VG+  

                Est. £10/15 

 

349. Brooke Bond D Six a side County Cricket Championships held at The Oval, September 

1992. A glossy A4 Official Programme signed by members of all eight competing counties – 

Middlesex, Glamorgan, Surrey, Lancashire, Northamptonshire, Sussex, Durham and Yorkshire. 

Approximately 49 signatures, representative of each county, thus around six per county. An 

unusual item. Excellent              Est. £12/18 

 

351. Glamorgan v Kent at Abergavenny, 1994. Match programme signed to the front cover by 

Carl Hooper and included is a fully completed scorecard, neatly in ink. Excellent          Est. £3/5 

 

352. Two Rothmans Cricket Almanacks for England v Australia 1968 and England v West 

Indies and New Zealand 1969. The latter has been signed by seven inside the rear cover 

including Clive Lloyd, John Savage and Jack Simmons, the others may also be Lancashire 

players. VG                    Est. £5/8 

   

353. Allan Lamb signed Benefit brochure 1996. Signed to the front cover. Excellent   Est. £2/3 

 

354. Andy Caddick signed Benefit Brochure 1999. Signed to the front cover. Excellent  

                    Est. £2/3 

 

355. Dermot Reeve signed Benefit Brochure 1996. Signed to the front cover. Excellent   

                    Est. £2/3 

 

356. Dennis Amiss editor David Goodyear. Not a Benefit Brochure, more a statistical record of 

his career. It’s a 100pp booklet, published in 1985 with his 1984 and 1985 (his testimonial year) 

details added as an appendix. Signed to the front cover by Amiss. Excellent          Est. £3/5 

 

357. Allan Donald signed Benefit Brochure 1999. Signed to the front cover. Excellent      

                    Est. £2/3 

 

358. Phil Newport signed Benefit Brochure 1998. Signed to the front cover. Excellent      

                    Est. £2/3 



 

359. Arnie Sidebottom signed Benefit Brochure 1988. Signed to the front cover by 

Sidebottom, Moxon and five other Yorkshire players. Excellent            Est. £2/3 

 

360. Peter Hartley signed Benefit Brochure 1996. Signed to the front cover. VG – a small tear   

                    Est. £2/3 

 

361. Kevin Sharp signed Benefit Brochure 1991. Signed to the front cover. Excellent    

                    Est. £2/3 

 

362. Steve Oldham signed Benefit Brochure 2003. Signed to p5. Excellent          Est. £2/3 

 

363. Brian Close signed Benefit Brochure 1961. Signed to the front cover. Included inside is a 

loose photograph of the England football team to play Scotland 1964. This brochure is from the 

days when they didn’t weigh 2lbs. VG               Est. £3/5 

 

364. Keith Piper signed Benefit Brochure 2001. Signed to inside photograph. Excellent  

                    Est. £2/3  

 

365. England v West Indies, 12 x 8” coloured photograph. Signed by Darren Gough when 

taking Lara’s wicket at Headingley, 18 August 2000; also signed by Vaughan.              Est. £6/10 

 

366. Rugby v Marlborough Scorecard, Lord’s July 1902. Heavy adhesion marks to reverse 

(removed from album), about Good                                             Est. £8/12 

 

367. Greatest Years in the Northwest 1919-1941 by W.H.W. Platt. 1971, Irish Cricket between 

the wars, Softback booklet, 8 x 10”.                                               Est. £8/12 

 

368. Autographs on signed Commemorative covers. UK (4), Australia (4). Signatories Allan 

Border (4), Craig McDermott (3), Ian Healy, Alec Stewart, David Gower, Dermot Reeve (2), 

Phil Neale and Dennis Amiss (2).                                        Est. £16/22 

 

369. Tickets: Barbados 2015 unused (8), Bridgetown 2019 Test (3), ODI (2) unused, New 

Zealand 2022 used Trent Bridge (8)                    Est. £8/12 

 

370. World Cup Final 1999, end of match scorecard Australia v Pakistan            Est. £5/8 

 

371. Commemorative Covers, Ashes 2005 (3), S.A. Century, Old England (6, various cachets). 

                           Est. £14/18 

 

372. England v Zimbabwe, May 2000, with Commemorative cover, signed by Andy Flower & 

Nasser Hussain, with mint hospitality ticket,                      Est. £8/12 

 

373. West Indies v England, Bridgetown 2004, Stamp commemorative cover signed by Nasser 

Hussain, with postcard and match Programme.                                                           Est. £12/16 

 

374. Allan Border, signed 8 x 10” Press photo, Trent Bridge 1981, playing Willis through the 

slips                           Est. £10/15 

 

375. Chris Old, signed 10 x 8” Press photo, The Ashes, Edgbaston 1981, getting Wood lbw   

                Est. £10/15 

 

376. England v India Trent Bridge 2018, unused Tickets Day 1 (2), Day 4 (1) Day 5 (2), sold 

with Programme.                      Est. £10/15 

 

 

   



 

377. 100
th

 Test Match at Lords 2000, Brochure, end of match Scorecard, Stamp Cover one 

signed by Dominic Cork (Man of Match) and the other Nasser Hussain,                       Est. £12/16 

 

378. Benson & Hedges, 1992 Final, Hampshire v Kent, Programme and end of match 

scorecard,                           Est. £8/12 

 

379. Benson & Hedges Cup Final, 1988 two tickets (used), two final scorecards and a match 

programme, Derbyshire v Hampshire, Very good condition.              Est. £10/15 

 

380. NatWest Trophy, 1991, Hampshire v Surrey, used ticket, Programme, two Scorecards 

one end of match,                   Est. £10/15 

 

381. NatWest Final, New Zealand v West Indies 2004, Rover Ticket, Fixture Card and 

Programme.                  Est. £10/15 

 

382. Zimbabwe signed Team headed notepaper, 1982 World Cup, 16 players inc.  Houghton, 

Wallace, Hodgson, Brown, Watson (Mgr), Dudhia, Pycroft, Traicos, Fletcher, Curran etc.      

                Est. £20/30 

 

383. MCC Official Tour sheet India, Pakistan & Ceylon, 1972-73, 18 signatures inc. D.B. 

Carr (Mgr.), Thomas (physio), Lewis, Denness, Amiss, Birkenshaw, Cottam, Fletcher, Gifford, 

Greig, Knott, Old, Pocock, Roope, Tolchard and Underwood.                 Est. £25/35 

 

384. MCC Celebrity Lunch Menu, 24
th

 May 2002, signed by Gary Sobers, 5 x 7”    Est. £10/15 

 

385. Eve of Test Dinner Menu, London Hilton 2002 signed by 14 inc. Dickie Bird, Jonathan 

Agnew, Tom Graveney, David Lloyd, Mike Procter, Nasser Hussain, Fred Titmus, Bill Frindall, 

Alan Smith, Angus Fraser, Henry Blofeld etc.           Est. £16/22 

 

386. Don Bradman, signed small white card, later signature          Est. £18/25 

 

387. England v Sri Lanka, Lord’s 2002, Commemorative cover signed by Atapattu, D.P. 

Jayawardene, K. Sangakkara and Aravinda de Silva, cancelled on ground 18
th

 May 2002     

                Est. £14/18 

 

388. England, 50 Overs World Champions, issue of the Cricketer with The Times Supplement 

2019.                                                   Est. £6/8 

 

389. Surrey, signed 12 x 8” coloured Press photo by Adam Hollioake and Alec Stewart, with 

B&H Trophy, Lord’s 12
th

 July 1997.             Est. £12/16 

 

390. Dickie Bird, signed 12 x 8” coloured Press photo, getting hug from Mohammad 

Azharuddin 2
nd

 Test Lord’s 20
th

 June 1996, Bird’s last game as a Test Umpire.           Est. £10/15 

 

391. Alec & Eric Bedser, signed 8 x 10” Press photo at the Oval, later issue.              Est. £16/22 

 

392. Allan Lamb, signed 8 x 10” coloured Press photo, with B&H cup, Lord’s 19
th

 July 1980. 

                Est. £10/15 

 

393. Autographs, signed Commemorative cover, signed by England team that won 3
rd

 Test 

Match Barbados April 2004,Trescothick, Vaughan, Butcher, Thorpe, Flintoff, Read, Jones, 

Giles, Hoggard, Harmison & Fletcher (coach).                       Est. £16/22 

 

 

 



 
394. Twenty Five Signed International Cricketers’ Cards. Stewart, Ramprakash, Flower, 

Adams, Johnson, Troughton, Dawson, Gibson, Tremlett, Marshall, Irvine, Nixon, Joyce, Trott, 

Onions, Ten Doeschate, Woakes, Thomas, Ballance, Jarvis, Taylor, Lyth, Dawson, Jennings and 

Neil Mallender. All the cards are in excellent condition.                                               Est. £35/45 

 

395. Derbyshire Fifty One Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty three laminated cards: 

Ben Aitchison, Harry Came, Hilton Cartwright, Sam Connors, Matt Critchley, Anuj Dal (2), 

Leus Du Plooy (2), Billy Godleman, Brooke Guest, Harvey Hosein, David Houghton, Finn 

Hudson-Prentice, Alex Hughes (2), Wayne Madsen (2), Shan Masood, Mattie McKiernan, 

Antonio Palladino, Ravi Rampaul, Luis Reece (2), George Scrimshaw (2), Daryn Smit, Alex 

Thomson, Logan Van Beek, Hardus Viljoen, Gary Wilson, Tom Wood and Pat Brown. Five 

cards with location and date Geoff Miller, Alan Hill, Mike Page, Harold Rhodes and D.H.K. 

Smith. Seven postcard size Mickey Arthur, Dominic Cork, Leus Du Plooy, Wayne Madsen, Billy 

Godleman, Luis Reece and Daryn Smit. Five with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, Kim 

Barnett, Phil DeFreitas, Devon Malcolm (2), and Allan Warner. All the cards are in excellent 

condition.                               Est. £25/40 

 

396. Hampshire Thirty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising  seventeen laminated cards: 

Kyle Abbott, Jimmy Adams, Tom Alsop (2), Gareth Berg, Mason Crane, Liam Dawson (2), 

Aneurin Donald, Fidel Edwards, Ian Holland, Lewis McManus, Sam Northeast, Dale Steyn, 

James Vince, Joe Weatherley and Craig White. Five cards with location and date, Kevin Emery, 

Andy Murtagh, Alan Rayment and Bob Stephenson (2). Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s 

Who” extract, Adrian Aymes, Cardigan Connor, John Holder, Kevan James, Trevor Jesty, Raj 

Maru, Robin Smith, John Stephenson, Martin Thursfield, Shaun Udal, Paul Whitaker and Giles 

White. All the cards are in excellent condition.                          Est. £20/30 

 

397. Gloucestershire Fifty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising twenty six laminated 

cards: James Bracey, Cameron Bancroft, Graeme Van Buuren, Ian Cockbain, Richard Dawson, 

Chris Dent, Brandon Gilmour, Miles Hammond, George Hankins, Ian Harvey, Ryan Higgins, 

Benny Howell (2), Michael Klinger, Craig Miles, Chris Liddle, Phil Mustard, Kieran Noema- 

Barnett, Liam Norwell, David Payne (2), Gareth Roderick, Tom Smith, Will Tavaré, Jack 

Taylor, Matt Taylor. Seven cards with location and date, Andy Stovold (2), Mike Procter, 

Michael Klinger, David Graveney, Tony Brown and Phil Bainbridge. Six with an appropriate 

“Who’s Who” extract, Monty Lynch (2), Mark Alleyne (2), “Jack” Russell and David Shepherd. 

Fifteen postcard size, Stuart Whittingham, Matt Taylor, Jack Taylor, Tom Smith, Josh Shaw, 

Gareth Roderick, David Nagal, Chris Liddle, Ryan Higgins (2), Miles Hammond, Chris Dent, 

Ben Charlesworth, Graeme Van Buuren and James Bracey. All the cards are in excellent 

condition.                               Est. £25/40 

 

398. Nottinghamshire Seventy Six Individual Signed Cards comprising  forty laminated 

cards: Stuart Broad, Jake Ball (3), Matthew Carter, Zak Chappell, Joe Clarke (3), Paul Coughlin, 

Den Duckett, Joseph Evison, Luke Fletcher (3), Harry Gurney, Alex Hales (2), Haseeb Hameed, 

Calvin Harrison, Brett Hutton (2), Lyndon James, Jake Libby, Tom Moores (2), Steve Mullaney 

(3), Chris Nash, Samit Patel (2), Liam Patterson-White, Ben Slater (2), James Taylor, Rikki 

Wessels, Jack Haynes, Tom Moores and Luke Wood. Three cards with location and date, Mike 

Taylor, Mike Smedley and Basher Hassan. Ten with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract J. A. 

Afford, G.F. Archer, Richard Bates, Robert Chapman, K. P. Evans, P. Johnson, R.A. Pick, P.R. 

Pollard (2) and R.T. Robinson. Ten signed postcard size Joey Evison, Dane Paterson, Alex 

Hales, Jake Ball, Luke Fletcher (2), Tom Moores, Steven Mullaney (2) and Tom Clark. Sold 

with twelve signed but not identified postcard sized photographs. (12). All the cards are in 

excellent condition.                                        Est. £35/45 

 

399. Northamptonshire Fifty Two Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty one laminated 

cards: Nathan Buck (2), Josh Cobb (2), Steven Crook, Ben Curran, Ben Duckett, Freddie 

Heldreich, Brett Hutton, Rob Keogh (2), Rory Kleinveldt, Richard Levi, Chris Lynn (2), Lewis 



 

McManus, Jimmy Neesham, Rob Newton, Seekkuge Prasanna, Luke Procter, Adam Rossington, 

Ben Sanderson (2), Tom Taylor, Ricardo Vasconcelos (2), Alex Wakely, Graeme White (2) and  

Saif Zaib (2). Seven postcard size, Josh Cobb, Brett Hutton, Rob Keogh, Adam Rossington, 

Ricardo Vasconcelos, Alex Wakely and Graeme White. One card with location and date: David 

Steele. Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract, R.J. Bailey, S.A.J. Boswell, M.N. 

Bowen, D.J. Capel, Ismail Dawood, A. Fordham, A.J. Lamb (2), A.R. Roberts, G. Sharp, J. 

Taylor and P. Willey. All the cards are in excellent condition.              Est. £25/40 

 

400. Sussex Forty One Individual Signed Cards comprising  nineteen laminated cards: Jofra 

Archer, Will Beer, Danny Briggs, Ben Brown, Michael Burgess, Laurie Evans, Harry Finch, 

George Garton, Tom Haines (2), Chris Jordan, Delray Rawlins, Ollie Robinson, Abi Sakande, 

Ross Taylor, Luke Wells, David Wiese, Luke Wright and Stiaan van Zyl. Five postcard size 

Ollie Robinson (2), Grant Flowers, Ian Salisbury, Delray Rawlins. Three cards with location and 

date: Peter Graves, John Snow and Alan Wells. Twelve with an appropriate “Who’s Who” 

extract: Athey (2), Giddins (2), Greenfield, Law, Moores, Phillips, Salisbury (2) and Wells (2). 

All the cards are in excellent condition.                          Est. £20/30 

 

401. Middlesex Sixty Four Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty four laminated cards: 

Bamber (2), Coutts,  Cullen, Eskinazi (3), Gubbins, Harris, Helm, Holden (2), Hollman, Kaushal,  

Lace, Dawid Malan, Pieter Malan, Murtagh (2), Robson (3), Roland – Jones (3), Scott, Simpson 

(3), Sowter, Stoneman, Walallawita and White (2). Five postcard size: Cullen (2), Higgins, 

Simpson and Johnson. Nineteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Brown (2), Emburey, 

Fraser (2), Gatting (2), Haynes, Hewitt, Johnson (2), Nash (2), Pooley, Ramprakash (2), Owais 

Shah and Tufnell (2). Six cards with location and date: Ellis, Hooker, Lamb, Price (2) and 

Radley. All the cards are in excellent condition.                Est. £25/40 

 

402. Glamorgan Sixty Six Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty one laminated cards: 

Tom Bevan, Eddie Byron, Lukas Carey, Kiran Carlson, Chris Cooke, Robert Croft, Tom Cullen, 

Aneurin Donald, Dan Douthwaite (2), Andrew Gorvin, Timm van der Gugten, James Harris, 

Michael Hogan (2), Colin Ingram (2), Marchant de Lange, David Lloyd, Owen Morgan, Michael 

Neser, Sam Northeast, Billy Root, Jacques Rudolph, Andrew Salter (2), Prem Sisodiya, Callum 

Taylor, Graham Wagg, Steve Watkin and James Weighell. Twelve postcard size: Graham Wagg, 

Ruaidhri Smith, Nick Selman, Billy Root, David Lloyd, Colin Ingram, Michael Nagar, Timm 

van der Gugten, Dan Douthwaite, Tom Cullen, Chris Cooke and Lukas Carey. Eight cards with 

location and date: Colin Metson, Matthew Maynard, Alan Jones, Roger Davis, Kevin Lyons (2), 

Ossie Wheatley and Peter Walker. Thirteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Barwick, 

Butcher, Cottey, Croft, Dale, Gibson, Hemp, James, Maynard, Metson, Morris, Thomas and 

Watkin. All the cards are in excellent condition.                           Est. £25/40 

 

403. Warwickshire Seventy Eight Individual Signed Cards comprising  forty five laminated 

cards: Ambrose, Barker, Bell, Bethell, Brathwaite, Brookes (E), Brookes (H) (2), Clarke, Davies 

(2), Elliott, Giles, de Grandhomme, Hain (3), Hannon-Dalby, Hose (2), Javid, Lamb (2), Lintott 

(20), Mellor, Panayi, Patel, Pollock, Poysden, Rankin, Rhodes (2), Sibley, Sidebottom, Sunny 

Singh, Stirling, Thomason, Trott, Troughton, Umeed, Westwood, Woakes, Wright and Yates. 

Seven postcard size: Yates, Pollock, Lintott, Hain, Brookes  (E), Brookes (H) and Bethell. Six 

cards with location and date: Humpage, Jameson, Richardson, de Grandhomme, Elliot and 

Dagnall. Twenty with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Brown D.R. (2), Frost, Giles, Knight 

N.V. (2), Piper K.J. (2), Moles, Munton, Ostler, Penny, Singh A. (2), Small, Smith N.M.K. (2), 

Wagh and Welch G. (2). All the cards are in excellent condition.                                 Est. £35/45 

 

404. Yorkshire Fifty Eight Individual Signed Cards comprising  thirty eight laminated cards: 

Allen, Ballance (2), Bess, Brook (2), Bresnan (2), Brooks (2), Coad (2), Fisher, Gale, Hill, 

Shadab Khan, Kohler-Cadmore (3), Leaning, Lyth (3), Oliver, Patterson (2), Plunkett, Azeem 

Rafiq, Raval, Revis, Shaw, Sidebottom, Tattersall (2), Thompson and Waite (3). Two postcard 

size, Gibson and Lyth. Four cards with location and date: Brook (2), Thompson and Tattersall. 

Fourteen with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Blakey, Byas, Gough, Grayson, Hartley,  



 

Leadbeater, McGrath, Milburn, Morris, Moxon, Silverwood, Stemp, Vaughan and White. Sold 

with eleven unsigned Phoenix cards. All the cards are in excellent condition.              Est. £25/40 

 

405. Kent Twenty Five Individual Signed Cards comprising  twelve laminated cards: Daniel 

Bell-Drummond, Sam Billings, Mitchell Claydon, Matt Coles, Ben Compton (2), Joe Denly, 

Sean Dickson, Will Gidman, Sam Northeast, Darren Stevens and Joe Weatherley. Four postcard 

size: Darren Stevens (2), Hamidullah Qadri and AN Other. Three cards with location and date, 

Alan Brown (2) and David Constant. Three with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Matthew 

Fleming, Dean Headley, Nigel Llong, Minal Patel, Ben Phillips and Timothy Wren. All the cards 

are in excellent condition.                           Est. £20/30 

  

406. South Africa Forty Two Individual Signed Cards comprising twelve laminated cards: 

Dane Vilas, Dwaine Pretorius, Wayne Parnell, Dane Paterson, Keegan Petersen, Duanne Olivier, 

Morne Morkel, Wiaan Mulder, Heino Kuhn, Colin Ingram, Dean Elgar and Dale Steyn. Seven 

postcard size: Pieter Malan, Wiaan Mulder (2), Keegan Petersen (2), Dwaine Pretorius and Mike 

Procter. Twenty three cards signed on 2022 Tour of England: Lizaad Williams (2), Khaya Zondo 

(2), Tabraiz Shamsi (2), Kyle Verreyane (2), Andile Phehlukwayo (2), Anrich Nortje (2), David 

Miller (2), Keshav Maharaj (2), Marco Jansen (2), Rassie van der Dussen (2) and Quinton de 

Kock.  All the cards are in excellent condition.                Est. £35/45 

  

407. Glamorgan Team Sheet 2017 Twenty photographs on two A4 sized cards: Rudolph*, 

Bragg*, Bull, Carey*, Cooke*, Donald*, van der Gugten*. Hogan, Ingram*, Lawler, Lloyd*, 

Meschede, Morgan*, Murphy, Salter*, Selman*, Smith, Wagg*, Carlson* and de Lange*. The 

sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                        Est. £5/8 

 

408. Hampshire Team Sheet 2018 Twenty five photographs on three A4 sized cards: Vince*, 

Abbott*, Adams*, Alsop*, Amla, Berg*, Crane, Dawson*, Edwards*, Ervine, Hart, Holland*, 

Donald*, McManus, Northeast*, Rossouw, Stevenson, Steyn*, Taylor, Topley, Weatherley*, 

Wheal, Wood, Giles White and Craig White*. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed) 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

409. Kent Team Sheet 2017.  Twenty seven photographs on three A4 sized cards: Northeast*, 

Bell- Drummond*, Billings*, Claydon*, Stevens*, Coles*, Denly*, Dickson*, Gidman*, 

Tredwell, Ball, Bernard, Blake*, Crawley, Haggett*, Hartley, Hunn*, Qayyum*, Riley*, Rouse*, 

Thomas, Weatherley*, Harris, Parnell, Shah*, Walker* and Gillespie. The sheets are in excellent 

condition. (*signed)                                           Est. £5/8 

 

410. Lancashire Team Sheet 2017. Twenty six photographs on three A4 sized cards: 

Anderson*, Buttler*, Hameed*, Livingstone*, Mahmood*, Jarvis*, Chanderpaul*, McClaren*, 

Vilas*, Junaid Khan*, Bailey*, Brown*, Clark*, Croft*, Davies*, Jones*, Kerrigan, Lamb*, 

Lester*, Lilley*, Parkinson, Parry*, Procter, Guest, Chapple* and Chilton*. The sheets are in 

excellent condition. (*signed)                                       Est. £8/10 

 

411. Leicestershire Team Sheet 2017 Twenty nine photographs on three A4 sized cards: 

Cosgrove*, McKay*, Ronchi*, Ackermann*, Delport*, Aadil Ali*, Carberry*, Chappell*, 

Dearden*, Dexter*, Eckersley*, Fazakerley, Griffiths*, Hill*, Horton*, Jones, Klein*, 

Parkinson*, Pettini, Raine*. Robson, Sayer*, Shreck, Swindells, Wells*, de Bruyn, Welch*, 

Pillans* and Evans. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                Est. £5/8 

 

412. Middlesex Team Sheet 2019 Twenty seven photographs on three A4 sized cards: 

Andersson, Bamber*, Barber, Davies, de Villiers, Eskinazi*. Finn, Gubbins*, Harris*, Helm*, 

Holden*, Lace, Malan*, Morgan, Murtagh*, Rayner, Robson*, Roland-Jones*, Scott*, 

Simpson*, Sowter*, Stirling, ur Rahman, White, Fraser, Law* and Pothas*. The sheets are in 

excellent condition. (*signed)                                      Est. £5/8 

 

 



 

413. Northamptonshire Team Sheet 2017. Twenty photographs on two A4 sized cards: 

Wakely*, Duckett*, Cobb*, Crook*, Keogh*, Levi*, Newton*, Rossington*, Murphy*, 

Kleinveldt*, White*, Sanderson*, Gleeson*, Azharullah*, Buck*, Zaib*, Sole*, Prasanna and 

Wade*. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                                                  Est. £5/8 

 

414. Nottinghamshire Team Sheet 2017. Thirty photographs on three A4 sized cards: Taylor*, 

Libby*, Mullaney*, Read*, Broad*, Wessels*, Hales*, Gurney*, Wood*, Fletcher*, Carter, 

Patel*, Smith*, Hutton*, Ball*, Lumb*, Moores*, Christian*, Pattinson*, Sodhi*, Kitt, Root*, 

Blatherwick*, Footitt, Pujara, Newell, Moores*, Franks*, Botha, and Dal*. The sheets are in 

excellent condition. (*signed)                                       Est. £8/10 

 

415. Sussex Team Sheet 2017. Twenty Nine photographs on three A4 sized cards: Wright, 

Jordan*, Mills, Brown*, Nash*, Taylor, Philander, Wiese*, Magoffin, Wells*, Archer*, Beer*, 

Briggs*, Evans*, Finch*, Garton*, Machan, Rawlins, Robinson*, Sakande, Ball, Shahzad, 

Whittingham*, van Zyl*, Joyce, Davis*, Lewis*, Yardy* and Robson*. The sheets are in 

excellent condition. (*signed)                                  Est. £5/8 

 

416. Warwickshire Team Sheet 2017. Thirty photographs on three A4 sized cards: Bell*, 

Adair*, Ambrose*, Barker*, Clarke*, Hain*, Hannon Dalby*, Javid*, Mellor*, Sibley, 

Poysden*, Rankin, Singh*, Thomason*, Trott*, Umeed*, Westwood, Woakes, Wright, Patel*, de 

Grandhomme*, Stone, Eliot*, Pollock*, Hose, Giles*, Richardson*, Troughton*, Lamb* and 

Sidebottom. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                    Est. £8/10 

 

417. Yorkshire Team Sheet. 2017. Thirty photographs on three A4 sized cards: Sidebottom*, 

Patterson*, Brooks*, Leaning*, Lees*, Hodd*, Rafiq*, Rhodes*, Carver*, Coad, Ballance*, 

Root, Bairstow, Rashid, Plunkett*, Bresnan*, Willey, Lyth*, Handscomb*, Kohler-Cadmore, 

Fisher*, Gibson*, Shaw, Wainman, Waite*, Gale*, Moxon*, Pyrah, Warner and Brook. The 

sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed)                           Est. £8/10 

 

418. England U19 v India U19 at Worcester 2017. Twenty photographs on three A4 sized 

cards: Holden*, Banks*, Bartlett*, Brook*, Brookes*, Green*, Jacks*, Panayi*, Patel*, 

Patterson-White*, Potts*, Robinson*, Swindells*, Tongue*, Virdi*, Blatherwick*, Plom*, 

Qadri*, Trevaskis* and Finch*. The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed).           Est. £8/10  

 

419. Derbyshire Autographs (1). B. Godleman, W. Madsen, A. Hughes, R. Rampaul, M. 

Critchley, M. Watt, S. Kirby, H. Hosein, L. Reece, L. Du Plooy, A. Dal, A. Palladino,                                  

L. Van Beek, T. Lace, D. Stevens, D. Smit, F. Hudson-Prentice and D. Houghton. The sheet is in 

excellent condition.                                                                                                        Est. £5/8  

                

420. Derbyshire Autographs (2).  L. Du Plooy, H. Came, L. Reece, B. Guest, W. Madsen, H. 

Cartwright, A. Dal, M. McKiernan, B. Aitchison, S. Connors, G. Scrimshaw, N. Potts, S. 

Masood, A. Thomson, A. Hughes, M. Arthur, A Shahzad and T. Wood. The sheet is in excellent 

condition.                                                                                                                      Est. £5/8 

 

421. Durham Autographs (1).  S. Borthwick, N. Eckersley, S. Dickson, L. Trevaskis, C. 

Rushworth, M. Jones, B. Stokes, A. Lees, M. Potts, D. Bedingham, K. Petersen, B. Raine, M. 

Salisbury, J. Franklin and W. Gidman. The sheet is in excellent condition                       Est. £5/8 

 

422. Durham Autographs (2).  Jack Burnham, Brydon Carse, Graham Clark, Alex Lees, 

Matthew Potts, Stuart Poynter, Ryan Pringle, Ben Raine, Nathan Rimmington, Darcy Short, 

Scott Steel and Peter Handscomb. The sheet is in excellent condition                               Est. £5/8 

 

423. Essex Autographs. T. Westley, B. Allison, L. Benkenstein, N. Browne, W. Buttleman, R. 

Das, F. Khushi, A. Nijjar, J. Porter, J. Richards, G. Roelofsen, J. Rymell, S. Snater and R.Toole. 

The sheet is in excellent condition                                                                                  Est. £5/8 

 



 

424. Glamorgan Autographs (1). David Lloyd, Michael Hogan, Lukas Carey, Chris Cooke, 

Billy Root, Graham Wagg, Timm van der Gugten, Tom Cullen and Ruaidhri Smith. The sheet is 

in excellent condition                                                                                                     Est. £5/8 

 

425. Glamorgan Autographs (2). K. Carlson, T. Bevan, C. Cooke, J. Cooke, T. Cullen, D 

Douthwaite, A. Gorvin, S. Northeast,  B. Root, A. Salter, P. Sisodiya, C. Taylor and J. Weighell. 

The sheet is in excellent condition                                                                                  Est. £5/8 

 

426. Gloucestershire Autographs.  Chris Dent, Miles Hammond, Jack Taylor, Matt Taylor, 

David Payne, Gareth Roderick, Ryan Higgins, Graeme van Buuren,  James Bracey, Stuart 

Whittingham, Shannon Gabriel, Tom Smith, Richard Dawson, Josh Shaw and Ian Harvey. The 

sheet is in excellent condition                                                                                             Est. £5/8 

 

427. Leicestershire Autographs. H. Swindells,  A. Ali, C. Ackermann, B. Mike, L. Hill, D. 

Klein, H. Dearden, C. Parkinson, W. Davis, A. Lilley, G. Griffiths, P. Nixon, C. Wright, N. 

Cosgrove and M. Mason. The sheet is in excellent condition                                          Est. £5/8 

 

428. Middlesex Autographs.  I. Machin, Roland Jones, Helm, Simpson, Harris, Gubbins, 

Eskinazi, Robson, Scott, Bamber, Holden, Murtagh, Law, Sowter and Pothas. The sheet is in 

excellent condition                                                                                                         Est. £5/8 

 

429. Northamptonshire  Autographs.  G. White, B. Sanderson, Faheem Ashraf, A. Rossington, 

R. Keogh, B. Hutton, J Cobb, D. Pretorius, L. Procter, M. Coles, S. Zaib, B. Muzarabani, T. 

Sole, A. Wakely and R. Levi. The sheet is in excellent condition.                                    Est. £5/8 

 

430. Nottinghamshire Autographs.  James, Carter, Patterson-White, Chappell, Libby, Nash, 

Mullaney, Clarke, Patel, Ball, T. Moores, Fletcher, Coughlin, Wood, Slater, P. Moores, Franks 

and Blatherwick. The sheet is in excellent condition.                                                       Est. £5/8 

 

431. Sussex Autographs (1).  Ben Brown, Chris Jordan, Danny Briggs, Harry Finch, Tom 

Haines, Abi Sakande, Will Beer, David Wiese, Ollie Robinson, Aaron Thomason, Stiaan van 

Zyl, Luke Wells and Laurie Evans. The sheet is in excellent condition.                            Est. £5/8 

 

432. Sussex Autographs (2).  T. Hains, C. Pujara, M Rizwan, T. Alsop, J. Atkins, G. Burrows, 

O. Carter, T. Clarke, H. Crocombe, A. Lenham, A. Orr, D. Rawlins and G. Stewart, The sheet is 

in excellent condition.                                                                                                    Est. £5/8 

 

433. Yorkshire Autographs.  Bresnan, Patterson, Leaning, Brook, Ballance, Tattersall, Lyth, 

Coad, Oliver, Kohler-Cadmore, White and Gale. The sheet is in excellent condition        Est. £5/8 

 
434. Top Quality Print “England v Australia, Centenary Test”. An excellent picture by 

Arthur Weaver 1980, ready for framing, 38 x 54cms. First class condition.                  Est. £10/12   

                                

435. Top Quality Print “Lords”. An excellent picture by Alan Fearnley published by The 

Sportsman’s Gallery, Bath and boldly signed by Denis Compton. Ready for framing, 38 x 

54cms. First class condition.                                                                                           Est. £12/15 

 
436. Glamorgan by J.H. Morgan in the Convoy County Cricket Series signed by Tony Cottey, 

Peter Walker, Alan Jones and Robert Croft and with laid down signatures of Alan Watkins and 

Tony Lewis. The book is in good condition.                                                                   Est. £5/8 

 

437. My Book of Cricket and Cricketers by Patsy Hendren. First Edition 1927. No dust jacket 

but in good tightly bound condition and with a laid down signature of the author on the inside 

of the front cover. Bill Edrich and Norman Cowans have signed on the page bearing the 

dedication to Middlesex CCC.                                                          Est. £5/8                                         



 
438. 1986 Cricketer’s Who’s Who compiled by Ian Sproat. A very good copy with similar dust 

jacket and signed by at least 164 cricketers, to the page, non- laid down. Full list available on 

request.                 Est. £20/30 

 
439. Selection of 37 Lord’s Scorecards Late Forties and Early Fifties. 1946 Two Middlesex 

matches. 1947 Test Match, MCC v Oxford, one Middlesex match. 1948 Test Match, Middlesex 

v Tourists, Varsity Match, three Middlesex matches.1949 Test Match, Varsity Match, three 

Middlesex matches. 1950 Varsity Match, seven Middlesex matches. 1951 MCC v Tourists, 1952 

Varsity Match, five Middlesex matches. 1953 Test Match, Middlesex v Tourists (2 copies), three  

Middlesex matches. Sold with three Surrey v Middlesex matches at the Oval 1937, 1949 and 

1950.                                        Est. £30/50 

 

440. Fifteen New Zealand Signatures signed at Trent Bridge 2-6 June 1994, First Test v 

England. The signatories are: Thomson, Davis, Owens, Hartland, Howarth, Larsen, Parore, 

Pocock, Pringle, Crowe, Fleming, Greatbatch, Morrison, Young and Rutherford. The signatures 

are inside a folding card with Trent Bridge Pavilion on the front. In very good condition.   

                Est. £15/25 

 

441. Sir Don Bradman, signed postcard from the Cricket Hall of Fame series. Excellent 

condition.                                     Est. £20/30 

 

442. Thirteen Nottinghamshire Autographs.  The signatories are Sime, Woodhead, Harris, 

Simpson, Butler, Jepson, Stocks, Meads, Winrow, Hardstaff, Giles, Harvey and Keeton. The 

signatures look to be on the page of a notebook (115 x 178mm) with a light fold, not affecting 

the signatures. The page is not dated but almost certainly 1949 or 1950. The signatures are clear 

and legible.                                                                                                          Est. £15/20 

  

443. Twelve Middlesex Signatures. Haynes, Gatting, Roseberry, Carr, Emburey, Brown, 

Williams, Fraser, Weekes, Feltham, Shine and Ramprakash. The sheet is clean and crease free. 

                                                            Est. £8/12 

 

444. Four 10 x 8 inch Press Photographs from the Indian Tour of Australia 1985/86. (1) 

Amarnath fails to stop the ball on its way to the boundary off his own bowling at Sydney; (2) 

Same player but this time playing a good looking shot while batting again at Sydney: (3) 

Amarnath and others watch the rain come down at Melbourne; and (4) Chetan Sharma bowling 

at Adelaide Oval.  All in excellent condition.                                     Est. £6/8    

                  

445. England v Pakistan Lords 1996 Team Sheet signed by Atherton, Brown, Cork, Ealham, 

Hick, Knight, Mullally, Salisbury and Stewart. Good, clean condition.                             Est. £6/8 

      

446. England v New Zealand, Old Trafford Team sheet  signed by Atherton, DeFreitas, 

Fraser, Gooch, Gough, Hick, Rhodes, Salisbury, Smith, Stewart, Such and White. Clean and in 

very good condition.                                                                                                   Est. £12/15 

      

447. Tim Robinson, signed 10 x 8” Press photo, Receiving treatment from physio Laurie Brown 

after collapsing on the ground Rawalpindi November 1987.                                          Est. £8/10   

     

448. Mark Ramprakash, signed colour 8 x 10” Press photo, Batting at Bridgetown 12
th

 March 

1998.                                                 Est. £7/9         

 

449. Pakistan. Programme for domestic arrangements, travel and accommodation for One Day 

Match between Pakistan and International XI at Quetta. 6.10.1982. Sold with completed score 

sheet.                                                                                                                            Est. £5/8 

 

  



       

450. England A to Pakistan 1995. Complete signed Tour sheet, Hussain, Gallian, Giddins, 

Headley, Irani, Knight, McGrath, Ostler, Piper, Pooley, Salisbury, Smith, Stemp, Udal and 

White. M.D. Vockins (Manager), J.E. Emburey (Cricket Manager) and Conway (Physio) have 

also signed. Very good condition.                                                                               Est. £12/15 

                     

451. Peter Willey, signed 8 x 10” Press photo, 4
th

 Test Antigua March 1981, Taking  

refreshment during the scoring of a century.                                                                    Est. £6/8    

              

452. Australia, Stamp Miniature Sheet, Highlights 2004. Excellent condition.             Est. £5/8 

            

453. Lancashire. Signed opening cricket greeting card. Signatories are: Chapple, Keedy, Yates, 

Austin, Wasim Akram, Hegg, Lloyd (G). Fairbrother, Speak, Gallian and Titchard. Match 

against  Somerset July 1995. Collected at the match. Very good condition.                    Est. £8/12   

 

454. England A v South Africa A. Port Elizabeth January 1994, Signed opening card, collected 

at the match. Signatories are: Morris, Gough, Ilott, Croft, Wells, Such, Lathwell, Crawley, Dale, 

Taylor, Rhodes, McCague and Loye. Very good condition.                                          Est. £12/15 

 

455. Middlesex. Signed opening cricket greeting card. Signatories are: Gatting, Fraser, Nash, 

Ramprakash, Emburey, Weekes, Carr, Brown, Feltham, Tufnell and Pooley. Match against 

Somerset September 1998, collected at the match. Very good condition.                        Est. £8/12 

          

456. Bill Edrich, scarce Special Commemorative cover. Signed by Edrich, Lock, Gower, Eric 

& Alec Bedser, Hick, Gatting and May. Sold with information leaflet No. 91/1157 and résumé 

of Bill Edrich’s life and career. Cancelled Jersey 12
th

 April 1985.                                Est. £20/25 

          

457. Bill Edrich, rare Special Commemorative cover. Signed by Edrich, Lock, Allan, Evans, 

Willis, Wyatt, Ames, Graveney, (MJK) Smith, Lillee, Benaud, Lawry, O’Donnell, Boycott, 

Greig and Chappell. Sold with information leaflet No. 91/157 and résumé of Bill Edrich’s life 

and career. Cancelled Jersey 12
th

 April 1985  No. 74/1157                                            Est. £30/40   

          

458. Warwickshire Diary for Cricket Lover, by M.F.K. Fraser. Number 4 November 1948, 

16 pages with cartoon by Norman Edwards. An occasional publication by Warwickshire.   

                    Est. £5/8 

  

459. United States Cricket Association. Tour Brochure to England 1968, 8.5 x 11”, 12 pages. 

In good condition.                                                                                                         Est. £5/8          

 

460. Yorkshire. Signed album page v MCC 1955. Nine player signatures: Yardley, Wardle, 

Lester, Ryan, Wilson, Padgett, Binks, Lowson and King. Bill Bowes signature also obtained. 

Collected by M. Ellis of Gloucester.                       Est. £15/25   

    

461. South Africa. Signed album page, 1955. Thirteen signatures: Cheetham, McGlew, 

Adcock, McLean, Fuller, Mansell, Goddard, Duckworth, Heine, Keith, Endean, Winslow and 

Smith. Collected by M. Ellis of Gloucester                   Est. £15/25    

           

462. Lancashire. Signed 4.5 x 7” notepaper by five players: Cranston, Place, Edrich, Ikin and 

Roberts.                                                                                                                    Est. £10/12 

 

463. Australia, 1961. Signed album page by Connolly, Sellers (?), McKenzie, Burge and 

Jarman.               Est. £12/15        

 

464. A Failed Experiment? – Sussex CCC 2
nd

 XI as a Minor County (1948-51) by David 

Jeater. 1
st
 edition 2018 in stiff card covers; limited edition (27/100) signed by the author and 

Jim Parks. As new                Est. £8/12 

 



 

465.  Goodwin – A modern-day Sussex great by Bruce Talbot. 1
st
 edition 2021 in stiff card 

covers; limited edition (110/150) signed by Murray Goodwin. As new          Est. £8/12 

 

466. Mark Robinson – An Appreciation by Jon Filby and Nicholas Sharp. 1
st
 edition 2016 in 

stiff card covers; limited edition (150/150) signed by Mark Robinson, Tony Cottey and Michael 

Yardy (both contributors). As new              Est. £8/12 

 

467. NatWest Trophy Final scorecard for 1994, held at Grace Road, Leicester between 

Leicestershire and Warwickshire. Fully completed by hand and signed by Phil Simmons and 

Brian Lara, neither of whom, in truth, made a major contribution to the game. Excellent Est. £5/8 

 

468. Yorkshire signatures. Five pieces mounted on an A4 orange card and affixed with stamp 

hinges. The signatories are: Billy Sutcliffe, Ted Lester, Emmott Robinson, Vic Wilson and Edgar 

Oldroyd.  Excellent signatures and presentation                         Est. £4/6 

 

469. Sussex v South Africa scorecard 1998. Blank scorecard signed by Chris Adams and 

Hansie Cronje, the respective captains. As new              Est. £5/8 

 

470. Two benefit ties. Richard Blakey, 1998 and Martyn Moxon, 1993. Both as new     Est. £4/6 

 

471. The Centenary Test Match 1980. The limited edition (410/1,400) in a green binder with 

faux leather spine and corners produced by Stamp Publicity. It contains various photographs of 

teams – England, Australia and the counties at which Test matches were held and a range of First 

day covers. An attractively produced item, excellent              Est. £6/8 

 
472. Tea Towel A British made cotton tea towel with "The Ins and Outs of Cricket” poem and 

other  cricket images as the pattern. New and unused.                                                     Est. £5/8 

473. Commemorative Envelope for the Benson and Hedges Cup 1992 Final signed by ten of 

the winning Hampshire Team: Paul Terry, Tony Middleton, Robin Smith, David Gower, 

Malcolm Marshall, Adrian Aymes, Shaun Udal, Kevan James, Cardigan Connor, Rajesh Maru. 

The envelope is in very good condition.                                                                         Est. £5/8  

474. Signed A4 Sheet “The Sandals West Indies touring team 1995” commemorating the 

team visit to UNIJET. The signatories: Richardson, Walsh, Adams, Ambrose, Arthurton, 

Benjamin, Bishop, Browne, Campbell, Chanderpaul, Dhanraj, Drakes, Gibson, Hooper, Lara, 

Murray and Williams. The sheet is in very good condition.                                          Est. £10/15 

475. Post Office First Day Covers 1873-1973 featuring WG Grace stamp postmarked 

Downend, Bristol (birthplace), and two Lord’s. Very good condition.                             Est. £6/8 

476. Two Signed CMS First Day Covers Signatories are: Reg Simpson, Derek Randall, Denis 

Amiss, Tom Cartwright Peter Walker and Bob Berry. Sold with a signed postcard first day of 

issue: Tom Graveney and Arthur Milton. All in very good condition.                               Est. £6/8 

477. CMS Phonecard No1 WG Grace. Excellent condition                                            Est. £3/5 

478. CMS Phonecard No 3 Denis Compton. Excellent condition                                   Est. £3/5 

479. Programme for the First Match of the New Millenium played at Hambledon. Adrian 

Aymes X1 v Hambledon. A bit of a con really as only one ball was bowled at Midnight and the 

match resumed at noon.                                                                                                  Est. £3/5 

 



 

480. Bobby Parks Benefit Programme. Eversley CC v Hampshire CCC signed by Malcolm 

Marshall, Shaun Udal, Cardigan Connor, Tim Tremlett, Tony Middleton and Rory Bremner. In 

very good condition.                                                                                                       Est. £2/5 

481. Signed From the Pavilion End by Dickie Bird. The book is in very good condition but 

suffers from browning of the text, not unusual in this vintage of book. The dust jacket is also in 

very good condition.                                                                                                      Est. £3/5 

482. Kinsella Postcard Out First Ball. A very good but used card postmarked 1907. Sent from 

an uncle to two youngsters with a suggestion that if their results do not improve then “Try 

Football!”                                              Est. £4/6 

 

483. Four Tour Brochures. 1953 Australia (Playfair), 1965 South Africa (Pirate), 1966 West 

Indies (Official?) and (Rothmans). Sold with booklet for Rothmans World Cup 1966 and News 

Chronicle Report on 1956 Australian series. All in good/fair condition.                            Est. £5/8 

 

484. Set Eight Marston Beer Mats. As the “Official Beer of England” Marston’s issued this set 

of beer mats with humorous interpretations of Umpire’s signals associated with buying beer. The 

mats are in very good, dry and stain free condition.                                                        Est. £5/8 

 
485. “Howzat!” Cub Club Model. Boxed Bear Cub model by Hap Henriksen, as an umpire 

with a bat (10cm tall) in excellent condition.                                                                   Est. £5/8  

  

486. Five Signed Scorecards. (1) Essex v Glamorgan September 2016. Signed by Kieran 

Carlson, 101, his first century and Graham Napier, his final match; (2) Lancashire v 

Nottinghamshire June 2008. Signed by Stephen Croft 122, his first century; (3) Lancashire v 

Yorkshire, August 2009. Signed by Loye, 146, Laxman, 109, Rudolph, 127, Gale, 124 and Tom 

Smith 6 wickets; (4/5) Lancashire v Derbyshire, May 2015. Signed by Ashwell Prince, 230. 

(Two copies.). All in very good condition.                                                                  Est. £12/15 

 

487. Five Scorecards. (1/2) Lancashire v Australians at Old Trafford July 1993, two completed 

copies, Lancashire won: (3) Worcestershire v Derbyshire at Worcester September YEAR?; (4) 

England v India at Old Trafford August 1990. Card completed; match drawn; (5) England v New 

Zealand at The Oval August 1999. All in very good condition.                                       Est. £8/12 

 

Please return your bid form to: 

Michael Rayner  

Bay Tree Cottage  

19 Old Milverton 

Leamington Spa 

CV32 6SA 

Telephone No. 01926 831522 

E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk 

 

BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL 

BY MIDDAY 11
th

 JULY 2025 

mailto:michael@oldmilverton.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
     
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 


